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Important Safety and Product Information
 WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an accident or
collision resulting in death or serious injury.
Off-Road Navigation Warnings
If your Garmin® device is able to suggest off-road routes for various
outdoor activities, such as biking, hiking, and all-terrain vehicles,
follow these guidelines to ensure safe off-road navigation.
• Always use your best judgment and exercise common sense

when making off-road navigational decisions. The Garmin device
is designed to provide route suggestions only. It is not a
replacement for attentiveness and proper preparation for outdoor
activities. Do not follow the route suggestions if they suggest an
illegal course or would put you in an unsafe situation.

• Always carefully compare information displayed on the device to
all available navigation sources, including trail signs, trail
conditions, weather conditions, and other factors that may affect
safety while navigating. For safety, always resolve any
discrepancies before continuing navigation, and defer to posted
signs and conditions.

• Always be mindful of the effects of the environment and the
inherent risks of the activity before embarking on off-road
activities, especially the impact that weather and weather-related
trail conditions can have on the safety of your activity. Ensure
that you have the proper gear and supplies for your activity
before navigating along unfamiliar paths and trails.

Street Navigation Warnings
If your Garmin device accepts street maps and suggests routes that
follow roads, follow these guidelines to ensure safe on-road
navigation.
• Always use your best judgment, and operate the vehicle in a safe

manner. Do not become distracted by the device while driving,
and always be fully aware of all driving conditions. Minimize the
amount of time spent viewing the device screen while driving.

• Do not input destinations, change settings, or access any
functions requiring prolonged use of the device controls while
driving. Pull over in a safe and legal manner before attempting
such operations.

• When navigating, carefully compare information displayed on the
device to all available navigation sources, including road signs,
road closures, road conditions, traffic congestion, weather
conditions, and other factors that may affect safety while driving.
For safety, always resolve any discrepancies before continuing
navigation, and defer to posted signs and conditions.

• The device is designed to provide route suggestions. It is not a
replacement for driver attentiveness and good judgement. Do not
follow route suggestions if they suggest an illegal maneuver or
would place the vehicle in an unsafe situation.

Marine Operation Warnings
• You are responsible for the safe and prudent operation of

your vessel. This device is a tool that will enhance your
capability to operate your vessel. This device does not relieve
you from the responsibility of safely operating your vessel. Avoid
navigational hazards and never leave the helm unattended.

• Use this device only as a navigational aid. Do not attempt to use
the device for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location, or topography.

• Always be prepared to promptly regain control of the vessel. Use
caution near hazards in the water, such as docks, pilings and
other vessels.

• If the device has navigating capabilities, when navigating,
carefully compare information displayed on the device to all
available navigation sources, including information from visual
sightings, local waterway rules and restrictions, and maps. For
safety, always resolve any discrepancies or questions before
continuing navigation.

• If the device uses maps, use the electronic chart in the device
only to facilitate, not to replace, the use of authorized
government charts. Official government charts and notices to
mariners contain all information needed to navigate safely.

Battery Warnings
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
If these guidelines are not followed, batteries may experience a
shortened life span or may present a risk of damage to the device,
fire, chemical burn, electrolyte leak, and/or injury.
• Do not leave the device exposed to a heat source or in a high-

temperature location, such as in the sun in an unattended
vehicle. To prevent the possibility of damage, remove the device
from the vehicle or store it out of direct sunlight, such as in the
glove box.

• Do not disassemble, modify, remanufacture, puncture or damage
the device or batteries.

• Do not expose the device or batteries to fire, explosion, or other
hazard.

• Do not immerse the device or batteries in water or other liquids.
• Do not use a sharp object to remove the removable batteries.
• KEEP BATTERIES AWAY FROM CHILDREN.
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• Do not use a power and/or data cable that is not approved or
supplied by Garmin.

• If using an external battery charger, only use the Garmin
accessory approved for your product.

• Only replace batteries with correct replacement batteries. Using
other batteries presents a risk of fire or explosion. To purchase
replacement batteries, see your Garmin dealer or the Garmin
website.

• Only replace batteries with correct replacement batteries. Using
other batteries presents a risk of fire or explosion.

• Do not operate the device outside of the temperature ranges
specified in the printed manual in the product packaging.

• When storing the device for an extended time period, store within
the temperature ranges specified in the printed manual in the
product packaging.

• Contact your local waste disposal department to dispose of the
device/batteries in accordance with applicable local laws and
regulations.

NOTICE
The navigation device may experience degraded performance if you
use it in proximity to any device that uses a terrestrial broadband
network operating close to the frequencies used by any Global
Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), such as the Global Positioning
Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair reception of GNSS
signals.
Product Environmental Programs
Information about the Garmin product recycling program and
WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance programs can be
found at www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the
essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive
1999/5/EC. To view the full Declaration of Conformity, go to 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada
Compliance
This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not
cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference, including interference that may cause undesired
operation of the device.
Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure
This device is a mobile transmitter and receiver that uses an
internal antenna to send and receive low levels of radio frequency

(RF) energy for data communications. The device emits RF energy
below the published limits when operating in its maximum output
power mode and when used with Garmin authorized accessories.
To comply with RF exposure compliance requirements, the device
should be installed and operated with a minimum of 20 cm (7.87 in.)
between the device and your body. The device should not be used
in other configurations. This device must not be co-located or
operated in conjunction with any other transmitter or antenna.
FCC Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and may
cause harmful interference to radio communications if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a different circuit

from the GPS device.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for

help.
This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs
should only be made by an authorized Garmin service center.
Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent
damage to the equipment, and void your warranty and your
authority to operate this device under Part 15 regulations.
Software License Agreement
BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING SOFTWARE
LICENSE AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT
CAREFULLY.
Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries ("Garmin") grant you a limited
license to use the software embedded in this device (the "Software")
in binary executable form in the normal operation of the product.
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Title, ownership rights, and intellectual property rights in and to the
Software remain in Garmin and/or its third-party providers.
You acknowledge that the Software is the property of Garmin and/or
its third-party providers and is protected under the United States of
America copyright laws and international copyright treaties. You
further acknowledge that the structure, organization, and code of
the Software, for which source code is not provided, are valuable
trade secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and that the
Software in source code form remains a valuable trade secret of
Garmin and/or its third-party providers. You agree not to decompile,
disassemble, modify, reverse assemble, reverse engineer, or
reduce to human readable form the Software or any part thereof or
create any derivative works based on the Software. You agree not
to export or re-export the Software to any country in violation of the
export control laws of the United States of America or the export
control laws of any other applicable country.
Map Data Information
Garmin uses a combination of governmental and private data
sources. Virtually all data sources contain some inaccurate or
incomplete data. In some countries, complete and accurate map
information is either not available or is prohibitively expensive.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.
Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.

Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND
Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
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outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an
original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in
the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30
Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.
Informations importantes sur le produit et la sécurité

 AVERTISSEMENT
Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants, vous risquez
un accident ou une collision pouvant entraîner des blessures
graves, voire mortelles.
Avertissements relatifs à la navigation à vol d'oiseau
Si votre appareil Garmin est capable de vous suggérer des
itinéraires à vol d'oiseau pour diverses activités de plein air, comme
le cyclisme, la randonnée ou la conduite de véhicules tout-terrain,

suivez ces recommandations pour garantir une navigation à vol
d'oiseau en toute sécurité.
• Faites preuve de bon sens et soyez toujours raisonnable lorsque

vous prenez des décisions relatives à la navigation à vol
d'oiseau. L'appareil Garmin est uniquement conçu pour vous
proposer des suggestions d'itinéraires. Il ne vous dispense pas
de faire preuve de vigilance et de vous préparer correctement
pour les activités de plein air. Ne suivez pas les suggestions
d'itinéraires si elles vous indiquent un parcours illégal ou
pourraient vous mettre en danger.

• Comparez toujours attentivement les informations affichées sur
l'appareil aux autres sources d'informations, notamment les
indications présentes sur les pistes de randonnée, l'état des
pistes, les conditions météorologiques et tous les autres facteurs
susceptibles de nuire à votre sécurité lors de la navigation. Pour
votre sécurité, cherchez à résoudre tout problème avant de
poursuivre la navigation. Respectez les panneaux de
signalisation et adaptez-vous aux conditions extérieures.

• Tenez toujours compte des effets de l'environnement et des
risques liés à l'activité avant de vous lancer dans des activités de
plein air. Notamment, la météo et ses conséquences sur l'état
des pistes de randonnée peuvent compromettre la sécurité de
votre activité. Assurez-vous que vous disposez de l'équipement
et du ravitaillement adaptés avant de naviguer sur des chemins
et des pistes de randonnée.

Avertissements relatifs à la navigation routière
Si votre appareil Garmin accepte les cartes routières et suggère
des itinéraires qui suivent les routes, suivez ces recommandations
pour garantir une navigation en toute sécurité.
• Faites preuve de bon sens et conduisez toujours de la manière la

plus sûre possible. Ne vous laissez pas distraire par l'appareil
lorsque vous conduisez et soyez toujours attentif aux conditions
de conduite. Regardez le moins possible l'écran de l'appareil
lorsque vous conduisez.

• Lorsque vous conduisez, n'entrez pas de destinations, ne
modifiez pas les paramètres et n'accédez à aucune fonction
nécessitant une utilisation prolongée des commandes de
l'appareil. Arrêtez-vous à un endroit autorisé n'entravant pas la
sécurité des autres usagers avant d'effectuer toute opération de
ce type.

• En cours de navigation, comparez attentivement les informations
affichées sur l'écran de l'appareil aux autres sources
d'information, notamment les panneaux de signalisation, les
routes fermées à la circulation, les conditions de circulation, les
ralentissements, les conditions météorologiques et tout autre
facteur pouvant compromettre la sécurité au volant. Pour votre
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sécurité, cherchez à résoudre tout problème avant de poursuivre
la navigation. Respectez les panneaux de signalisation et
adaptez-vous aux conditions extérieures.

• L'appareil est conçu pour vous proposer des suggestions
d'itinéraires. Il ne vous dispense pas de faire preuve de vigilance
et de bon sens. Ne suivez pas les suggestions d'itinéraires si
elles vous indiquent une manœuvre illégale ou mettraient le
véhicule dans une situation dangereuse.

Avertissements d'utilisation en milieu marin
• Vous êtes responsable de l'utilisation sûre et prudente de

votre bateau. Cet appareil est un outil qui optimisera votre
capacité de pilotage. Cet appareil ne vous dégage pas de vos
responsabilités en cas de non-respect de la sécurité à bord.
Evitez tout danger de navigation et ne relâchez pas votre
surveillance de la barre.

• L'appareil doit être utilisé uniquement comme une aide à la
navigation. Ne tentez pas d'utiliser l'appareil à des fins exigeant
une mesure précise de l'orientation, de la distance, de la position
ou de la topographie.

• Soyez toujours prêt à reprendre les commandes du navire.
Soyez vigilant à proximité des points dangereux, tels que les
quais et les autres navires.

• En cours de navigation, et si l'appareil dispose de fonctions de
navigation, comparez attentivement les informations affichées
par l'appareil à toutes les autres sources d'information
disponibles, notamment les repères visuels, les règles et
restrictions locales relatives aux voies navigables, ainsi que les
cartes. Pour votre sécurité, cherchez à résoudre tout
dysfonctionnement ou problème avant de poursuivre la
navigation.

• Si l'appareil utilise des cartes, utilisez la carte électronique de
l'appareil uniquement pour faciliter l'usage de cartes
gouvernementales officielles, pas pour les remplacer. Seules les
cartes gouvernementales officielles et les avis aux navigateurs
contiennent toutes les informations nécessaires à une navigation
en toute sécurité.

Avertissements relatifs à la batterie
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Le non-respect de ces consignes peut causer une diminution de la
durée de vie des batteries, endommager l'appareil ou présenter un
risque d'incendie, de brûlure chimique, de fuite d'électrolyte et/ou de
blessure.
• Ne laissez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une source de chaleur ou

dans un lieu où la température est très élevée, par exemple dans

un véhicule sans surveillance stationné en plein soleil. Pour
éviter tout dommage, sortez l'appareil de votre véhicule ou
placez-le à l'abri du soleil, par exemple dans la boîte à gants.

• Ne démontez pas l'appareil ni les batteries, ne les modifiez pas,
ne les refabriquez pas, ne les percez pas, ne les endommagez
pas.

• N'exposez pas l'appareil ou les batteries au feu, à une explosion
ou à d'autres dangers.

• N'immergez pas l'appareil ni les batteries dans de l'eau ou dans
d'autres liquides.

• N'utilisez pas d'objet pointu pour retirer les batteries amovibles.
• TENEZ LES BATTERIES HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS.
• N'utilisez pas de câble d'alimentation ou de données non

approuvé ou fourni par Garmin.
• Si vous utilisez un chargeur de batterie externe, utilisez

uniquement l'accessoire Garmin adapté à votre produit.
• Remplacez les batteries uniquement par les batteries de

remplacement adéquates. L'utilisation d'autres batteries peut
présenter un risque d'incendie ou d'explosion. Pour acheter des
batteries de remplacement, rapprochez-vous de votre revendeur
Garmin ou consultez le site Web Garmin.

• Remplacez les batteries uniquement par les batteries de
remplacement adéquates. L'utilisation d'autres batteries peut
présenter un risque d'incendie ou d'explosion.

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil si la température n'est pas comprise
entre les plages de température indiquées dans le manuel
imprimé fourni avec le produit.

• Si vous devez ranger l'appareil pour une période prolongée,
assurez-vous que la température ambiante du lieu de stockage
est toujours comprise entre les plages de température indiquées
dans le manuel imprimé fourni avec le produit.

• Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d'informations sur la
mise au rebut de l'appareil ou des batteries dans le respect des
lois et réglementations locales applicables.

AVIS
Les performances de l'appareil de navigation peuvent être réduites
si vous utilisez l'appareil à proximité d'un autre appareil utilisant un
réseau terrestre à large bande fonctionnant sur des fréquences
proches de celles utilisées par les systèmes de positionnement par
satellites (GNSS), comme le GPS. L'utilisation de tels appareils
peut altérer la réception des signaux GNSS.
Programmes environnementaux
Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des
produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et RoHS, à la réglementation
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REACH et aux autres programmes de conformité sont disponibles à
l'adresse www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, Garmin déclare que ce produit est conforme aux
principales exigences et autres clauses pertinentes de la directive
européenne 1999/5/CE. Pour prendre connaissance de l'intégralité
de la déclaration de conformité, rendez-vous sur le site 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada –
Conformité
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS sans licence du
ministère Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique
Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions
suivantes : (1) ce périphérique ne doit pas causer d'interférences et
(2) doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences
pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement indésirable de l'appareil.
Exposition aux rayonnements à fréquence radioélectrique
Cet appareil est un transmetteur/récepteur mobile qui utilise une
antenne interne pour envoyer et recevoir des champs de
radiofréquences de faible puissance lors des communications de
données. Les champs de radiofréquences émis par l'appareil
lorsqu'il fonctionne au maximum de sa puissance et qu'il est utilisé
avec des accessoires approuvés par Garmin ne dépassent pas les
limites fixées par la réglementation. Pour être conforme aux
exigences d'exposition aux radiofréquences, l'appareil doit être
installé et utilisé en respectant une distance minimale de 20 cm
(7,87’’) entre l'appareil et votre corps. L'appareil ne doit être utilisé
dans aucune autre configuration. Cet appareil ne doit pas être placé
ou utilisé en conjonction avec d'autres antennes ou émetteurs.
Contrat de licence du logiciel
EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ ETRE LIE
PAR LES TERMES DU PRESENT CONTRAT DE LICENCE DE
LOGICIEL. LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CE CONTRAT DE LICENCE.
Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») concèdent une licence
limitée pour l'utilisation du logiciel intégré à cet appareil (le
« Logiciel ») sous la forme d'un programme binaire exécutable,
dans le cadre du fonctionnement normal du produit. Tout titre, droit
de propriété ou droit de propriété intellectuelle dans le Logiciel ou
concernant le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers.
Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou
de ses fournisseurs tiers et qu'il est protégé par les lois en vigueur
aux Etats-Unis d'Amérique et par les traités internationaux relatifs
aux droits d'auteur. Vous reconnaissez également que la structure,
l'organisation et le code du Logiciel, dont le code source n'est pas
fourni, constituent d'importants secrets de fabrication de Garmin

et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers, et que le code source du Logiciel
demeure un important secret de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers. Vous acceptez de ne pas décompiler,
désassembler, modifier, assembler à rebours, étudier par rétro-
ingénierie ou transcrire en langage humain intelligible le Logiciel ou
toute partie du Logiciel, ou créer toute œuvre dérivée du Logiciel.
Vous acceptez de ne pas exporter ni de réexporter le Logiciel vers
un pays contrevenant aux lois de contrôle à l'exportation des Etats-
Unis d'Amérique ou à celles de tout autre pays concerné.
Informations sur les données cartographiques
Les données de Garmin proviennent à la fois de sources publiques
et privées. La quasi-totalité des sources de données contient une
part d'informations inexactes ou incomplètes. Dans certains pays,
des informations cartographiques complètes et exactes sont soit
indisponibles, soit proposées à un coût prohibitif.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.
Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
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operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND
Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an
original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is

required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in
the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30
Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.
Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sul prodotto

 AVVERTENZA
Il mancato rispetto delle indicazioni fornite di seguito potrebbe
causare incidenti e tamponamenti gravi o mortali.
Avvisi sulla navigazione in linea retta
Se il dispositivo Garmin è in grado di suggerire percorsi in linea
retta per varie attività all'aperto, ad esempio il ciclismo,
l'escursionismo e per gli ATV, attenersi alle presenti linee guida per
usufruire di una navigazione in linea retta sicura.
• Seguire sempre il buon senso nel prendere decisioni per la

navigazione in linea retta. Il dispositivo Garmin è progettato per
fornire esclusivamente suggerimenti sui percorsi, ma non
esonera il conducente dal prestare la massima attenzione e da
una preparazione adeguata durante le attività all'aperto. Non
seguire i suggerimenti sul percorso nel caso in cui suggeriscano
un'infrazione al codice della strada, oppure nel caso in cui il
conducente possa essere messo in una situazione pericolosa.

8



DRAFT

• Confrontare sempre attentamente le informazioni visualizzate sul
dispositivo con tutte le informazioni per la navigazione disponibili,
inclusi segnali e condizioni del percorso, condizioni meteo e altri
fattori che possono influire sulla sicurezza durante la
navigazione. Per motivi di sicurezza, risolvere eventuali
incongruenze prima di continuare la navigazione e fare
riferimento ai cartelli presenti e alle condizioni.

• Prestare sempre attenzione alle conseguenze per l'ambiente e ai
rischi dell'attività prima di praticarla, in particolare all'impatto del
meteo e delle condizioni di viaggio correlate al meteo sulla
sicurezza dell'attività. Assicurarsi di disporre di tutto l'occorrente
necessario per l'attività prima di inoltrarsi in percorsi e sentieri
sconosciuti.

Avvisi sulla navigazione stradale
Se il dispositivo Garmin accetta le mappe stradali e suggerisce
percorsi seguono strade, attenersi alla presenti linee guida per
usufruire di una navigazione stradale sicura.
• Seguire sempre il buon senso e utilizzare il veicolo con

prudenza. Non distrarsi per guardare il dispositivo e prestare
sempre la massima attenzione durante la guida. Ridurre i tempi
di osservazione dello schermo del dispositivo durante la guida.

• Durante la guida, evitare di inserire destinazioni, modificare
impostazioni o accedere a funzioni che richiedono un uso
prolungato dei comandi del dispositivo. Fermarsi nelle apposite
aree di sosta prima di eseguire queste operazioni.

• Durante la navigazione, confrontare attentamente le informazioni
visualizzate sul dispositivo con tutte le informazioni per la
navigazione disponibili, inclusi segnali stradali, strade chiuse,
condizioni stradali, congestioni del traffico, condizioni climatiche
e altri fattori che possono influire sulla sicurezza durante la
guida. Per motivi di sicurezza, risolvere eventuali incongruenze
prima di continuare la navigazione e fare riferimento ai cartelli
presenti e alle condizioni.

• Il dispositivo fornisce suggerimenti sul percorso, ma non esonera
il conducente dal prestare la massima attenzione e usare il buon
senso. Non seguire i suggerimenti sul percorso nel caso in cui
suggeriscano un'infrazione al codice della strada o nel caso in
cui il veicolo possa essere messo in una situazione pericolosa.

Avvertenze sull'uso in ambiene nautico
• Ogni utente è responsabile della navigazione sicura della

propria imbarcazione. Questo dispositivo costituisce un aiuto
alla navigazione, che non esime l'utente dal navigare
responsabilmente e con prudenza. Durante la navigazione,
evitare le zone pericolose e non lasciare mai il timone.

• Utilizzare il dispositivo solo come ausilio alla navigazione. Non
utilizzare il dispositivo per ottenere misurazioni precise della
direzione, della distanza, della posizione o della topografia.

• Tenersi sempre pronti a riprendere il controllo dell'imbarcazione
in modo tempestivo. Prestare sempre attenzione durante l'uso
del sistema, ma in particolar modo nelle vicinanze di moli, scogli
ed altre imbarcazioni.

• Durante la navigazione verificare le informazioni del dispositivo
con l'ambiente circostante, le carte ufficiali, le note ai naviganti,
avvertenze e leggi in vigore. Per motivi di sicurezza, risolvere
eventuali incongruenze o problemi prima di continuare la
navigazione.

• La cartografia è un ausilio alla navigazione e non sostituisce le
carte governative autorizzate. Gli avvisi ai naviganti e le carte
governative ufficiali contengono tutte le informazioni necessarie
per una navigazione in sicurezza.

Avvisi sulla batteria
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Il mancato rispetto delle seguenti linee guida potrebbe
compromettere la durata delle batterie, danneggiare il dispositivo e
causare incendi, combustioni chimiche, perdita di elettroliti e/o
lesioni.
• Evitare l'esposizione del dispositivo a fonti di calore o

temperature elevate, ad esempio in un veicolo incustodito
parcheggiato al sole. Per evitare possibili danni, rimuovere il
dispositivo dal veicolo o riporlo lontano dai raggi diretti del sole,
ad esempio nella custodia.

• Non disassemblare, modificare, riprodurre, forare o danneggiare
il dispositivo o le batterie.

• Non esporre il dispositivo o le batterie al fuoco, alle esplosioni o
ad altri pericoli.

• Non immergere il dispositivo o le batterie in acqua o in altri
liquidi.

• Non utilizzare oggetti acuminati per rimuovere le batterie.
• TENERE LE BATTERIE LONTANO DALLA PORTATA DEI

BAMBINI.
• Non utilizzare un cavo di alimentazione e/o dati non approvato o

fornito da Garmin.
• Se si utilizza un caricabatteria esterno, utilizzare esclusivamente

l'accessorio Garmin approvato per il prodotto in uso.
• Sostituire le batterie solo con batterie di ricambio corrette, onde

evitare il rischio di incendi o esplosioni. Per acquistare una
batteria di ricambio, rivolgersi al rivenditore Garmin o vistare il
sito Web Garmin.
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• Sostituire le batterie solo con batterie di ricambio corrette, onde
evitare il rischio di incendi o esplosioni.

• Non utilizzare il dispositivo a temperature fuori dall'intervallo
specificato nel manuale stampato nella confezione del prodotto.

• Quando non si utilizza il dispositivo per un periodo di tempo
prolungato, conservarlo nell'intervallo di temperature specificato
nel manuale stampato nella confezione del prodotto.

• Per un corretto smaltimento del dispositivo/batterie in conformità
alle leggi e disposizioni locali, contattare le autorità locali
preposte.

AVVISO
Le prestazioni del dispositivo di navigazione potrebbero ridursi in
prossimità di un altro dispositivo che utilizza una rete a banda larga
terrestre vicino alle frequenze utilizzate da un Global Navigation
Satellite System (GNSS), ad esempio il Global Positioning Service
(GPS). L'utilizzo di tali dispositivi potrebbe impedire la ricezione dei
segnali GNSS.
Programmi ambientali per i prodotti
Le informazioni sul programma di riciclo dei prodotti Garmin, sulle
direttive WEEE, RoHS, REACH e su altri programmi di conformità
sono reperibili sul sito Web www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Dichiarazione di conformità
Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che questo prodotto è
conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni in materia
previste dalla Direttiva 1999/5/CE. Per visualizzare la versione
integrale della Dichiarazione di conformità, visitare il sito 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Contratto di licenza software
L'USO DEL DISPOSITIVO IMPLICA L'ACCETTAZIONE DEI
TERMINI E DELLE CONDIZIONI SPECIFICATI NEL SEGUENTE
CONTRATTO DI LICENZA SOFTWARE. LEGGERE
ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE CONTRATTO.
Garmin Ltd. e sue affiliate ("Garmin") concedono una licenza
limitata per l'utilizzo del software integrato in questo dispositivo (il
"Software") in forma binaria eseguibile per il normale funzionamento
del prodotto. Il titolo, i diritti di proprietà e di proprietà intellettuale
relativi al Software sono esclusivi di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori
di terze parti.
L'utente prende atto che il Software è di proprietà di Garmin e/o dei
rispettivi fornitori di terze parti ed è protetto dalle leggi sul copyright
in vigore negli Stati Uniti d'America e dai trattati internazionali sul
copyright. L'utente riconosce inoltre che la struttura,
l'organizzazione e il codice del Software, di cui non viene fornito il
codice sorgente, sono considerati segreti commerciali di Garmin e/o

dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti e che il Software in formato
sorgente resta un segreto commerciale di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi
fornitori di terze parti. L'utente accetta di non decompilare,
disassemblare, modificare, decodificare o convertire in formato
leggibile il Software o parte di esso né di creare altri prodotti basati
sul Software. L'utente accetta di non esportare o riesportare il
Software in qualsiasi Paese in violazione delle leggi sul controllo
delle esportazioni in vigore negli Stati Uniti d'America o delle norme
per il controllo delle esportazioni da qualsiasi altro Paese.
Informazioni sui dati mappa
Garmin utilizza una serie di fonti statali e private. Tutte le fonti di
dati possono contenere dati imprecisi e incompleti. In alcuni paesi,
le informazioni su mappe complete e precise non sono disponibili o
sono proibitive in termini di costi.

Wichtige Sicherheits- und Produktinformationen
 WARNUNG

Falls Sie folgende Warnungen nicht beachten, könnte es zu einem
Unfall oder Zusammenstoß mit schweren oder sogar tödlichen
Verletzungen kommen.
Warnungen zur Luftlinien-Navigation
Wenn das Garmin Gerät Luftlinien für verschiedene Outdoor-
Aktivitäten wie Radfahren, Wandern und für Quads vorschlagen
kann, folgen Sie diesen Richtlinien, um eine sichere Luftlinien-
Navigation zu gewährleisten.
• Verlassen Sie sich bei Entscheidungen bezüglich der Luftlinien-

Navigation auf den gesunden Menschenverstand. Das Garmin
Gerät wurde entwickelt, um Routenvorschläge zu unterbreiten.
Es soll nicht die Aufmerksamkeit des Benutzers und eine
ordnungsgemäße Vorbereitung für Outdoor-Aktivitäten ersetzen.
Halten Sie sich nicht an Routenvorschläge, wenn diese eine
ungesetzliche Route beinhalten oder Sie in eine gefährliche
Situation bringen würden.

• Beachten Sie immer aufmerksam alle verfügbaren Informationen
und Navigationshilfen, z. B. Schilder und Schilder und
Bedingungen für Wege/Pfade, Wetterbedingungen und andere
Faktoren, die sich während der Navigation auf die Sicherheit
auswirken können. Aus Sicherheitsgründen sollten Sie
Diskrepanzen zwischen dem Gerät und realen Schildern und
Bedingungen stets klären, bevor Sie die Fahrt fortsetzen. Im
Zweifelsfall müssen Sie immer Schilder und Bedingungen
beachten.

• Beachten Sie stets Umweltbedingungen und die jeweiligen
Risiken, bevor Sie mit Aktivitäten im Gelände beginnen. Das gilt
insbesondere für Auswirkungen, die Wetter und wetterbedingte
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Bedingungen der Wege/Pfade auf die Sicherheit der Aktivität
haben können. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie über die richtige
Ausrüstung und Vorräte für die Aktivität verfügen, bevor Sie auf
unbekannten Wegen und Pfaden navigieren.

Warnungen zur Straßennavigation
Wenn das Garmin Gerät Straßenkarten unterstützt und
Routenvorschläge für die Navigation auf Straßen unterbreitet,
folgen Sie diesen Richtlinien, um eine sichere Straßennavigation zu
gewährleisten.
• Fahren Sie stets aufmerksam, und halten Sie die Regeln für

sicheres Fahren ein. Lassen Sie sich beim Fahren nicht vom
Gerät ablenken, und achten Sie stets auf die Verkehrslage.
Sehen Sie während der Fahrt so kurz und so wenig wie möglich
auf den Bildschirm des Geräts.

• Sie sollten während der Fahrt nicht den Zielort festlegen,
Einstellungen ändern oder in umfangreicherem Maß Funktionen
abrufen. Halten Sie am Straßenrand, sofern Verkehrslage und
Vorschriften dies zulassen, um solche Vorgänge auszuführen.

• Beachten Sie beim Fahren immer aufmerksam alle verfügbaren
Informationen und Navigationshilfen, z. B. Straßenschilder,
Straßensperrungen, Straßenbedingungen, Verkehrsstaus,
Wetterbedingungen und andere Faktoren, die sich auf die
Fahrsicherheit auswirken können. Aus Sicherheitsgründen
sollten Sie Diskrepanzen zwischen dem Gerät und realen
Schildern und Bedingungen stets klären, bevor Sie die Fahrt
fortsetzen. Im Zweifelsfall müssen Sie immer Schilder und
Bedingungen beachten.

• Eine Funktion des Geräts besteht darin, dem Benutzer Routen
vorzuschlagen. Das Gerät soll nicht die Aufmerksamkeit des
Fahrers und dessen Urteilsvermögen ersetzen. Halten Sie sich
nicht an Routenvorschläge, wenn diese ungesetzliche
Fahrweisen beinhalten oder das Fahrzeug in eine gefährliche
Situation bringen würden.

Warnungen zum Betrieb von Schiffen
• Sie sind für den sicheren und umsichtigen Betrieb des

Boots verantwortlich. Mit dem Gerät können Sie die
Möglichkeiten zur Steuerung des Boots erheblich erweitern. Das
Gerät befreit Sie nicht von der Verantwortung, für einen sicheren
Betrieb des Boots zu sorgen. Vermeiden Sie riskante Manöver,
und lassen Sie den Steuerstand niemals unbeaufsichtigt.

• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät lediglich als Navigationshilfe.
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, um damit exakte Richtungs-,
Entfernungs-, Positions- oder topografische Messungen
durchzuführen.

• Seien Sie stets bereit, unverzüglich die Steuerung des Boots zu
übernehmen. Lassen Sie in der Nähe von Hindernissen im
Wasser, z. B. Docks, Pfeilern und anderen Booten, Vorsicht
walten.

• Wenn das Gerät über Navigationsfunktionen verfügt, vergleichen
Sie beim Navigieren die auf dem Gerät angezeigten
Informationen sorgfältig mit allen anderen verfügbaren
Navigationsquellen, z. B. visuellen Signalen, lokalen
Bestimmungen und Einschränkungen für Schifffahrtswege sowie
mit Karten. Aus Sicherheitsgründen sollten Sie Unstimmigkeiten
oder Fragen klären, bevor Sie die Fahrt fortsetzen.

• Wenn das Gerät Karten nutzt, soll die elektronische Karte den
Gebrauch von Karten offizieller staatlicher Stellen erleichtern,
diese jedoch nicht ersetzen. Die Karten von offiziellen staatlichen
Stellen und die nautischen Mitteilungen für Seefahrer enthalten
alle Informationen, die für die sichere Navigation erforderlich
sind.

Akkuwarnungen
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Ein Missachten dieser Richtlinien kann zur Verkürzung der
Betriebsdauer der Batterien oder zu Schäden am Gerät, zu Feuer,
chemischen Verätzungen, Auslaufen des Elektrolyts und/oder
Verletzungen führen.
• Halten Sie das Gerät von Hitzequellen oder Umgebungen mit

hohen Temperaturen fern, z. B. direkter Sonneneinstrahlung in
einem Fahrzeug. Nehmen Sie den Sensor zur Vermeidung
möglicher Schäden aus dem Fahrzeug, oder lagern Sie ihn so,
dass er vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt ist
(beispielsweise im Handschuhfach).

• Das Gerät oder die Batterien dürfen nicht zerlegt, verändert, zu
einem neuen Produkt verarbeitet, durchbohrt oder beschädigt
werden.

• Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht Feuer, Explosionen oder anderen
Gefahrenquellen aus.

• Tauchen Sie Gerät oder Akkus nicht in Wasser oder andere
Flüssigkeiten ein.

• Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Gegenstände zum Entnehmen
der auswechselbaren Batterien.

• BEWAHREN SIE DIE BATTERIEN AUSSERHALB DER
REICHWEITE VON KINDERN AUF.

• Verwenden Sie kein Netzkabel und/oder Datenkabel, das nicht
von Garmin zugelassen oder bereitgestellt wurde.

• Als externes Ladegerät darf nur für das Produkt zugelassenes
Garmin Zubehör verwendet werden.
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• Ersetzen Sie die Akkus nur mit korrekten Ersatzakkus. Bei
Verwendung anderer Batterien besteht Brand- oder
Explosionsgefahr. Wenden Sie sich zum Kauf von Ersatzakkus
an einen Garmin Händler, oder besuchen Sie die Garmin
Website.

• Ersetzen Sie die Akkus nur mit korrekten Ersatzakkus. Bei
Verwendung anderer Batterien besteht Brand- oder
Explosionsgefahr.

• Das Gerät darf nicht außerhalb des Temperaturbereichs
betrieben werden, der im gedruckten Handbuch aus dem
Lieferumfang angegeben ist.

• Wenn das Gerät für einen längeren Zeitraum aufbewahrt wird,
muss die Lagertemperatur innerhalb des Bereichs liegen, der im
gedruckten Handbuch aus dem Lieferumfang angegeben ist.

• Wenden Sie sich zur ordnungsgemäßen, im Einklang mit
anwendbaren örtlichen Gesetzen und Bestimmungen stehenden
Entsorgung von Gerät und/oder Akku an die zuständige
Abfallentsorgungsstelle.

HINWEIS
Die Leistung des Navigationsgeräts ist u. U. eingeschränkt, wenn
es in der Nähe von Geräten verwendet wird, die ein terrestrisches
Breitbandnetz nutzen, dessen Frequenzen nahe der von einem
GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite System) wie dem Global
Positioning Service (GPS) verwendeten Frequenzen liegen. Die
Verwendung dieser Geräte kann den Empfang von GNSS-Signalen
beeinträchtigen.
Umweltschutzprogramme für das Produkt
Informationen zum Produktrecyclingprogramm von Garmin sowie
zur WEEE-, RoHS- und REACH-Richtlinie und zu anderen
Programmen zur Einhaltung von Richtlinien finden Sie unter 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Konformitätserklärung
Garmin erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt den wesentlichen
Anforderungen und weiteren relevanten Vorschriften der
Direktive 1999/5/EG entspricht. Sie finden die vollständige
Konformitätserklärung unter www.garmin.com/compliance.
Software-Lizenzvereinbarung
DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS STIMMEN SIE DEN
BEDINGUNGEN DER FOLGENDEN SOFTWARE-
LIZENZVEREINBARUNG ZU. LESEN SIE DIE
LIZENZVEREINBARUNG AUFMERKSAM DURCH.
Garmin Ltd. und deren Tochtergesellschaften („Garmin“) gewähren
Ihnen im Rahmen des normalen Betriebs dieses Geräts eine
beschränkte Lizenz zur Verwendung der in diesem Gerät im
Binärformat integrierten Software (die „Software“).

Verfügungsrechte, Eigentumsrechte und Rechte am geistigen
Eigentum an der Software verbleiben bei Garmin und/oder deren
Drittanbietern.
Sie erkennen an, dass die Software Eigentum von Garmin und/oder
deren Drittanbietern ist und durch die Urheberrechte der
Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika und internationale Abkommen
zum Urheberrecht geschützt ist. Weiterhin erkennen Sie an, dass
Struktur, Organisation und Code der Software, für die kein
Quellcode zur Verfügung gestellt wird, wertvolle
Betriebsgeheimnisse von Garmin und/oder deren Drittanbietern
sind und dass der Quellcode der Software ein wertvolles
Betriebsgeheimnis von Garmin und/oder deren Drittanbietern bleibt.
Sie verpflichten sich, die Software oder Teile davon nicht zu
dekompilieren, zu deassemblieren, zu verändern,
zurückzuassemblieren, zurückzuentwickeln, in eine allgemein
lesbare Form umzuwandeln oder ein von der Software abgeleitetes
Werk zu erstellen. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software nicht in ein
Land zu exportieren oder zu reexportieren, das nicht im Einklang
mit den Exportkontrollgesetzen der Vereinigten Staaten von
Amerika oder den Exportkontrollgesetzen eines anderen, in diesem
Zusammenhang relevanten Landes steht.
Kartendaten-Informationen
Garmin verwendet eine Kombination aus öffentlichen und privaten
Datenquellen. Nahezu alle Datenquellen enthalten in bestimmtem
Ausmaß ungenaue oder unvollständige Daten. In einigen Ländern
sind vollständige und genaue Karteninformationen nicht erhältlich
oder unverhältnismäßig teuer.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.
Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
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refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND
Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.

To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an
original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in
the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30
Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.
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Información importante sobre el producto y tu
seguridad
 ADVERTENCIA

Si no se cumplen las siguientes advertencias, se pueden provocar
accidentes o colisiones que tengan como consecuencia la muerte o
lesiones graves.
Avisos sobre navegación fuera de carretera
Si tu dispositivo Garmin tiene la opción de sugerir rutas fuera de
carretera para distintas actividades al aire libre como, por ejemplo,
ciclismo, excursionismo o actividades en vehículo todoterreno,
sigue estas directrices para garantizar una navegación segura fuera
de carretera.
• Utiliza siempre tu mejor criterio y haz uso del sentido común

cuando tomes decisiones relacionadas con la navegación fuera
de carretera. El dispositivo Garmin se ha diseñado únicamente
con el fin de proporcionarte sugerencias para tu ruta. No es un
sustituto de la atención y la preparación adecuada para las
actividades al aire libre. No sigas las sugerencias de ruta si
indican un trayecto ilegal o si implican que te encuentres en una
posición no segura.

• Compara siempre atentamente la información que se muestra en
el dispositivo con todas las fuentes de navegación disponibles,
entre las que se incluyen las señales y condiciones de los
senderos, las condiciones meteorológicas y otros factores que
puedan afectar a la seguridad durante la navegación. Para tu
seguridad, resuelve siempre cualquier discrepancia antes de
continuar con la navegación y presta atención a las señales y a
las condiciones existentes.

• Ten siempre en cuenta los efectos sobre el medioambiente y los
riesgos inherentes de la actividad antes de embarcarte en
actividades fuera de carretera. Especialmente, ten en cuenta el
impacto que tienen en la seguridad de la actividad que realices,
el tiempo y las condiciones de los senderos derivadas de las
condiciones meteorológicas. Asegúrate de que dispones del
equipo y los suministros apropiados para la actividad antes de
navegar por rutas y senderos con los que no estés familiarizado.

Avisos sobre la navegación en calles
Si tu dispositivo Garmin admite callejeros y sugiere rutas por
carretera, sigue estas directrices para garantizar una navegación
segura en carretera.
• Usa siempre tu mejor criterio y conduce el vehículo de forma

segura. No dejes que el dispositivo te distraiga mientras
conduces. Presta siempre una atención total a todas las

condiciones de conducción. Reduce el tiempo que empleas en
visualizar la pantalla del dispositivo mientras conduces.

• No introduzcas destinos, cambies configuraciones ni accedas a
ninguna función que requiera un uso prolongado de los controles
del dispositivo mientras conduces. Detén el vehículo de forma
segura y en un lugar permitido antes de efectuar dichas
operaciones.

• Al navegar, compara atentamente la información que aparece en
el dispositivo con todas las fuentes de navegación disponibles,
como las señales de tráfico, las carreteras cortadas, las
condiciones meteorológicas y de la carretera, los atascos y
demás factores que puedan afectar a la seguridad mientras se
conduce. Para tu seguridad, resuelve siempre cualquier
discrepancia antes de continuar con la navegación y presta
atención a las señales y a las condiciones existentes.

• El dispositivo se ha diseñado para proporcionarte sugerencias
para tu ruta. No es un sustituto de la atención y el criterio del
conductor. No sigas las sugerencias de rutas si indican una
maniobra ilegal o si implican que el vehículo quede en una
posición no segura.

Avisos sobre la utilización en entornos náuticos
• Tú eres el responsable del uso seguro y prudente de la

embarcación. Este dispositivo es una herramienta que mejorará
la capacidad de dirigir la embarcación. Este dispositivo no te
exime de la responsabilidad de utilizar de forma segura la
embarcación. Evita los riesgos de navegación y nunca dejes el
timón sin supervisión.

• Utiliza esta unidad sólo como ayuda para la navegación. No
intentes utilizar la unidad para cualquier otro propósito que
requiera mediciones precisas de la dirección, la distancia, la
ubicación o la topografía.

• Permanece siempre preparado para retomar rápidamente el
control de la embarcación. Mantén la precaución cuando lo
utilices cerca de obstáculos en el agua, como diques, pilotes u
otras embarcaciones.

• Al navegar, si la unidad dispone de funciones de navegación,
compara con atención la información que aparece en el
dispositivo con todas las fuentes de navegación disponibles,
incluida la información de señales, las regulaciones y
restricciones locales de los canales de navegación y los mapas.
Para mayor seguridad, resuelve cualquier discrepancia o duda
antes de continuar con la navegación.

• Si la unidad utiliza mapas, utiliza la carta electrónica del
dispositivo sólo con fines de ayuda y nunca para sustituir cartas
autorizadas por el gobierno. Las cartas oficiales del gobierno y
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los avisos a los navegantes contienen toda la información
necesaria para navegar de forma segura.

Avisos sobre la pila
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Si no se siguen estas indicaciones, puede reducirse el ciclo vital de
las pilas o se pueden producir riesgos de daños al dispositivo,
fuego, quemaduras químicas, fuga de electrolitos y heridas.
• No dejes el dispositivo expuesto a fuentes de calor o en lugares

con altas temperaturas, como pudiera ser un vehículo aparcado
al sol. Para evitar la posibilidad de que se dañe, retira el
dispositivo del vehículo o guárdalo para que no quede expuesto
a la luz solar directa (por ejemplo, colócalo en la guantera).

• No desmontes, modifiques, reacondiciones, perfores ni dañes el
dispositivo o las pilas.

• No expongas el dispositivo o la batería al fuego, explosiones u
otros riesgos.

• No sumerjas el dispositivo o la batería en agua u otros líquidos.
• No utilices un objeto puntiagudo para retirar las pilas extraíbles.
• MANTÉN LAS PILAS FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS.
• No utilices ningún cable de datos o de alimentación que Garmin

no haya aprobado o suministrado.
• Si usas un cargador de batería externo, utiliza solo un accesorio

de Garmin aprobado para el producto.
• Sustituye las pilas únicamente con pilas de sustitución

adecuadas. Utilizar otras pilas conlleva un riesgo de fuego o
explosión. Para comprar pilas de sustitución, pregunta a tu
distribuidor de Garmin o visita el sitio web de Garmin.

• Sustituye las pilas únicamente con pilas de sustitución
adecuadas. Utilizar otras pilas conlleva un riesgo de fuego o
explosión.

• No manejes el dispositivo si la temperatura está fuera del
intervalo indicado en la versión impresa del manual, incluido en
la caja del producto.

• Cuando guardes el dispositivo durante un período de tiempo
prolongado, consérvalo respetando el intervalo de temperatura
que se indica en la versión impresa del manual, incluido en la
caja del producto.

• Ponte en contacto con el servicio local de recogida de basura
para desechar el dispositivo o la pila de forma que cumpla todas
las leyes y normativas locales aplicables.

AVISO
El dispositivo de navegación puede sufrir una degradación en el
funcionamiento si se utiliza cerca de cualquier dispositivo que utilice
una red de banda ancha terrestre que funcione con frecuencias

próximas a las utilizadas por cualquier sistema global de
navegación por satélite (GNSS), como el servicio de
posicionamiento global (GPS). El uso de dichos dispositivos puede
impedir la recepción de señales GNSS.
Programas medioambientales para el producto
Puedes consultar la información acerca del programa de reciclado
de productos de Garmin y la directiva WEEE, RoHS y REACH, así
como de otros programas de cumplimiento en www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente, Garmin declara que este producto cumple con los
requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Para ver la Declaración de conformidad
completa, visita www.garmin.com/compliance.
Conformidad con COFETEL/IFETEL
La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos
condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause
interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar
cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su
operación no deseada.
Acuerdo de licencia del software
AL UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO, EL USUARIO SE COMPROMETE
A RESPETAR LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DEL
SIGUIENTE ACUERDO DE LICENCIA DEL SOFTWARE. EL
USUARIO DEBERÁ LEER ESTE ACUERDO ATENTAMENTE.
Garmin Ltd. y sus subsidiarias ("Garmin") conceden al usuario una
licencia limitada para utilizar el software incluido en este dispositivo
(el "Software") en formato binario ejecutable durante el uso normal
del producto. La titularidad, los derechos de propiedad y los
derechos de propiedad intelectual del Software seguirán
perteneciendo a Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores.
El usuario reconoce que el Software es propiedad de Garmin y/o
sus terceros proveedores, y que está protegido por las leyes de
propiedad intelectual de Estados Unidos y tratados internacionales
de copyright. También reconoce que la estructura, la organización y
el código del Software, del que no se facilita el código fuente, son
secretos comerciales valiosos de Garmin y/o sus terceros
proveedores, y que el Software en su formato de código fuente es
un secreto comercial valioso de Garmin y/o sus terceros
proveedores. Por la presente, el usuario se compromete a no
descompilar, desmontar, modificar, invertir el montaje, utilizar
técnicas de ingeniería inversa o reducir a un formato legible para
las personas el Software o cualquier parte de éste ni crear
cualquier producto derivado a partir del Software. Asimismo, se
compromete a no exportar ni reexportar el Software a ningún país
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que contravenga las leyes de control de las exportaciones de
Estados Unidos o de cualquier otro país aplicable.
Información sobre datos de mapas
Garmin utiliza una serie de fuentes de datos privadas y
gubernamentales. Prácticamente todas las fuentes de datos
contienen algunos datos inexactos o incompletos. En algunos
países, la información completa y precisa de mapas no está
disponible o lo está a un precio muy elevado.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.
Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND

Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an
original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in
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the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30
Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.

Informações importantes sobre segurança e o
produto
 ATENÇÃO

Não seguir estes avisos pode resultar em acidente ou colisão,
resultando em morte ou ferimentos graves.
Avisos de navegação fora da estrada
Se seu dispositivo Garmin for capaz de sugerir rotas fora da
estrada para diversas atividades ao ar livre, como passeios de
bicicleta, caminhadas e de quadriciclo, siga estas diretrizes para
garantir uma navegação segura fora da estrada.
• Tenha sempre consciência e recorra ao senso comum ao tomar

decisões de navegação fora da estrada. O dispositivo Garmin foi
desenvolvido para somente oferecer sugestões de rota. Este não
substitui a atenção e preparação adequada para as atividades
ao ar livre. Não siga as sugestões de rota se estas sugerirem um
percurso ilegal ou se o colocarem numa situação perigosa.

• Compare sempre atentamente a informação apresentada no
dispositivo com todas as fontes de navegação disponíveis,
incluindo a sinalização e condições dos trilhos, as condições
meteorológicas e outros fatores que possam afetar a segurança
da navegação. Por razões de segurança, esclareça todas as
discrepâncias antes de continuar a navegação e respeite a
sinalização e as condições.

• Esteja sempre atento aos efeitos do ambiente e aos riscos
inerentes da atividade antes de fazer atividades fora da estrada.

Tenha especial atenção ao impacto que o tempo e as condições
dos trilhos relacionadas com o tempo podem ter na segurança
da atividade. Certifique-se de que possui o equipamento e
acessórios adequados para a atividade antes de navegar em
caminhos e trilhas desconhecidos.

Avisos de navegação em ruas
Caso seu dispositivo Garmin aceite mapas de ruas e sugira rotas
que passem por estradas, siga estas diretrizes para garantir uma
navegação segura na estrada.
• Sempre use o bom senso e dirija o veículo com segurança. Não

se distraia com o dispositivo durante a condução, e esteja
sempre consciente das condições de condução. Reduza ao
mínimo o tempo gasto olhando a tela do dispositivo enquanto
dirige.

• Durante a condução, não insira destinos, mude as definições ou
acesse as funções que exijam a utilização prolongada dos
comandos do dispositivo. Pare o carro de forma segura e legal
antes de tentar essas operações.

• Ao navegar, compare cuidadosamente as informações exibidas
na tela com todas as fontes de navegação disponíveis, incluindo
sinalização de trânsito, fechamentos de estrada, condições
rodoviárias, congestionamentos, condições climáticas e outros
fatores que possam afetar a segurança enquanto estiver
dirigindo. Por razões de segurança, esclareça todas as
discrepâncias antes de continuar a navegação e respeite a
sinalização e as condições.

• O dispositivo foi desenvolvido para oferecer sugestões de rota.
Ele não substitui a atenção e bom senso do condutor. Não siga
as sugestões de rota se estas sugerirem manobras ilegais ou
colocarem o veículo em uma situação de perigo.

Avisos de operação marítima
• Você é responsável pela operação prudente e segura da sua

embarcação. Este dispositivo é uma ferramenta que aprimorará
a operação da sua embarcação. Este dispositivo não o isenta da
responsabilidade de operar sua embarcação com segurança.
Evite perigos na navegação e nunca deixe o leme sem
supervisão.

• Use este dispositivo somente como assistência à navegação.
Não tente usar o dispositivo para qualquer finalidade que exija
medição precisa da direção, distância, localização ou topografia.

• Esteja sempre preparado para retomar o controle da
embarcação. Tome cuidado próximo a ameaças e perigos na
água, como cais, estacas e outras embarcações.

• Se o dispositivo contar com recursos de navegação, ao navegar,
compare as informações exibidas no dispositivo a todas as
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demais fontes de navegação disponíveis, inclusive informações
de apuração visual, normas e restrições de navegação locais e
mapas. Por motivo de segurança, sempre resolva quaisquer
discrepâncias ou dúvidas antes de prosseguir com a navegação.

• Se o dispositivo usar mapas, use o gráfico eletrônico no
dispositivo somente para facilitar, o uso de gráficos autorizados
pelo governo, e não para substituí-los. Avisos e gráficos oficiais
do governo para marinheiros contêm todas as informações
necessárias para navegar com segurança.

Avisos sobre a bateria
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Em caso de descumprimento destas instruções, a vida útil das
baterias poderá diminuir, ou estas poderão apresentar o risco de
danificar o dispositivo, de incêndios, queimaduras químicas,
vazamento de eletrólito e/ou ferimentos.
• Não deixe o dispositivo exposto a uma fonte de calor ou num

local sujeito a temperaturas elevadas, por exemplo, ao sol num
veículo abandonado. Para reduzir a possibilidade de danos,
retire o dispositivo do veículo ou guarde-o num local afastado da
exposição solar, tal como o porta-luvas.

• Não desmonte, modifique, monte novamente, perfure nem
danifique o dispositivo ou as baterias.

• Não exponha o dispositivo ou as baterias a fogo, explosão ou
outros elementos nocivos.

• Não mergulhe o dispositivo ou baterias em água ou outros
líquidos.

• Não utilize objetos afiados para retirar as baterias removíveis.
• MANTENHA AS BATERIAS FORA DO ALCANCE DAS

CRIANÇAS.
• Não utilize cabo de alimentação e/ou de dados que não seja

aprovado ou fornecido pela Garmin.
• Se usar um carregador de bateria externo, use apenas o

acessório aprovado pela Garmin com seu produto.
• Substitua as baterias somente por baterias de substituição

adequadas. A utilização de outras baterias representa um risco
de incêndio ou explosão. Para adquirir baterias de substituição,
consulte o seu representante Garmin ou o website da Garmin.

• Substitua as baterias somente por baterias de substituição
adequadas. A utilização de outras baterias representa um risco
de incêndio ou explosão.

• Não opere o dispositivo fora do intervalo de temperatura
especificado no manual impresso incluído na embalagem do
produto.

• Ao guardar o dispositivo durante um longo período de tempo,
guarde-o dentro do intervalo de temperatura especificado no
manual impresso incluído na embalagem do produto.

• Entre em contato com seu departamento de tratamento de
resíduos local para eliminar corretamente o dispositivo/baterias
de acordo com as leis e os regulamentos locais vigentes.

AVISO
O dispositivo de navegação pode ter o desempenho degradado se
você usá-lo próximo a qualquer dispositivo que use uma rede de
banda larga terrestre funcionando próximo às frequências usadas
por quaisquer Dados de posição do sistema de navegação global
via satélite (GNSS), como o Global Positioning Service (GPS). O
uso dos referidos dispositivos podem prejudicar a recepção de
sinais de GNSS.
Programas Ambientais do Produto
Informações sobre o programa de reciclagem de produtos da
Garmin, sobre WEEE, RoHS, REACH e outros programas de
conformidade podem ser consultadas em www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Declaração de Conformidade
Por meio da presente, a Garmin declara que este produto está em
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras provisões
relevantes da Diretiva 1999/5/EC. Para conferir a Declaração de
Conformidade completa, acesse www.garmin.com/compliance.
Informações de Radiocomunicação
Este equipamento opera em caráter secundário, isto é, não tem
direito a proteção contra interferência prejudicial, mesmo de
estações do mesmo tipo, e não pode causar interferência a
sistemas operando em caráter primário.
Informações Sobre os Dados do Mapa
A Garmin recorre a uma combinação de fontes de dados privadas e
governamentais. Praticamente todas as fontes de dados contêm
alguns dados imprecisos ou incompletos. Em alguns países,
informações de mapa completas e precisas não estão disponíveis
ou são extremamente caras.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.
Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
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occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND
Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME

STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an
original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in
the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30

19



DRAFT

Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.

Belangrijke veiligheids- en productinformatie
 WAARSCHUWING

Als u de volgende waarschuwingen negeert, kan dit leiden tot een
ongeval of aanrijding, wat de dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan
hebben.
Waarschuwingen voor offroadnavigatie
Als uw Garmin toestel offroadroutes voorstelt voor diverse
buitenactiviteiten, zoals fietsen, wandelen en terreinvoertuigen,
volgt u deze richtlijnen voor een veilige offroadnavigatie.
• Houd altijd rekening met mogelijke gevaren en gebruik uw

gezonde verstand als u beslissingen met betrekking tot
offroadnavigatie neemt. Het Garmin toestel is ontworpen om
alleen aanwijzingen over te volgen routes te geven. Het toestel is
geen vervanging voor oplettendheid en een goede voorbereiding
op outdooractiviteiten. Volg de routesuggesties niet als deze een
niet-toegestane koers voorstellen of u in een onveilige situatie
brengen.

• Vergelijk de informatie die op het scherm wordt weergegeven
altijd met alle beschikbare navigatiebronnen, waaronder borden,
terreinomstandigheden, weersomstandigheden en andere
factoren die de veiligheid tijdens het navigeren in gevaar kunnen
brengen. Los uit veiligheidsoverwegingen eventuele
onduidelijkheden in de navigatie altijd op voordat u uw route
hervat en houd rekening met borden en omstandigheden
onderweg.

• Houd altijd rekening met de invloed van de omgeving en de bij
de activiteit te verwachten gevaren alvorens activiteiten te
ondernemen. Let met name op de invloed van het weer en de
weersomstandigheden op de veiligheid van uw activiteit. Zorg
ervoor dat u de juiste uitrusting en benodigdheden voor uw
activiteit hebt alvorens over onbekende routes en paden te
navigeren.

Waarschuwingen voor navigatie op de weg
Als uw Garmin toestel wegenkaarten accepteert en routes voorstelt
waarbij wegen worden gevolgd, volgt u deze richtlijnen voor een
veilige navigatie op de weg.
• Houd rekening met mogelijke gevaren en bedien het voertuig op

een veilige manier. Zorg dat u tijdens het rijden niet door het
toestel wordt afgeleid en blijf u volledig bewust van alle
rijomstandigheden. Kijk tijdens het rijden niet te lang op het
scherm van het toestel.

• Voer tijdens het rijden geen bestemmingen in, wijzig geen
instellingen en maak geen gebruik van functies waarvoor u het
toestel wat langer nodig hebt. Stop op een veilige en toegestane
manier voordat u overgaat tot dit soort handelingen.

• Vergelijk tijdens het navigeren de informatie die wordt
weergegeven op het scherm met alle beschikbare
navigatiebronnen, waaronder verkeersborden, afgesloten wegen,
wegomstandigheden, files en stremmingen,
weersomstandigheden en andere factoren die de veiligheid
tijdens het rijden in gevaar kunnen brengen. Los uit
veiligheidsoverwegingen eventuele onduidelijkheden in de
navigatie altijd op voordat u uw route hervat en houd rekening
met borden en omstandigheden onderweg.

• Het toestel is ontworpen om aanwijzingen te geven over te
volgen routes. Het toestel is geen vervanging voor aandachtig
rijden. Houd altijd rekening met onverwacht gevaar. Volg geen
routevoorstellen als deze een niet-toegestane manoeuvre
inhouden of het voertuig in een onveilige situatie brengen.

Waarschuwing over de bediening voor de watersport
• U bent verantwoordelijk voor de veilige en voorzichtige

besturing van uw vaartuig. Dit toestel is een hulpmiddel
waarmee u uw vaartuig beter kunt besturen. Het toestel ontheft u
echter niet van uw verantwoordelijkheid om het vaartuig veilig te
besturen. Voorkom gevaarlijke navigatie en zorg ervoor dat het
roer nooit onbemand is.

• Gebruik dit toestel uitsluitend als navigatiehulpmiddel. Gebruik
het toestel niet voor doeleinden waarbij precieze bepalingen van
richting, afstand, locatie of topografie zijn vereist.

• Wees altijd bereid om snel de besturing van uw vaartuig over te
nemen. Wees voorzichtig in de buurt van gevaren op het water,
zoals dokken, palen en andere vaartuigen.

• Als het toestel navigatiemogelijkheden heeft, vergelijkt u de
informatie die het toestel weergeeft tijdens het navigeren met alle
beschikbare navigatiebronnen, inclusief informatie van visuele
waarnemingen, uit lokale voorschriften en beperkingen voor
waterwegen, en van kaarten. Los voor uw eigen veiligheid
eventuele verschillen of zaken die u zich afvraagt altijd op voor u
verdergaat.

• Als het toestel gebruikmaakt van kaarten, gebruikt u de
elektronische kaart in het toestel alleen om het gebruik van door
de overheid goedgekeurde kaarten te vergemakkelijken, niet om
deze te vervangen. De officiële overheidskaarten en -
mededelingen voor zeevarenden bevatten alle informatie die
nodig is om veilig te kunnen navigeren.
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Batterijwaarschuwingen
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Het niet opvolgen van deze richtlijnen kan tot gevolg hebben dat de
levensduur van de batterij wordt verkort, of dat het risico ontstaat
van schade aan het toestel, brand, chemische ontbranding,
elektrolytische lekkage en/of letsel.
• Stel het toestel niet bloot aan warmtebronnen of situaties met

hoge temperaturen, zoals direct zonlicht in afgesloten voertuigen.
Ter voorkoming van beschadigingen raden we u aan het toestel
uit het voertuig te verwijderen en niet in direct zonlicht te
plaatsen, maar bijvoorbeeld in het handschoenenkastje.

• Haal het toestel of de batterijen niet uit elkaar, pas het toestel of
de batterijen niet aan, prik er geen gaten in en beschadig het
toestel of de batterijen niet.

• Stel het toestel niet bloot aan vuur, explosies of andere gevaren.
• Dompel het toestel of batterijen niet onder in water of een andere

vloeistof.
• Gebruik nooit een scherp voorwerp om de batterij te verwijderen.
• BEWAAR BATTERIJEN BUITEN HET BEREIK VAN

KINDEREN.
• Gebruik geen voedingskabel en/of gegevenskabel die niet is

goedgekeurd of meegeleverd door Garmin.
• Gebruik alleen een Garmin accessoire dat voor uw toestel is

toegestaan, wanneer u een externe batterijlader wilt gebruiken.
• Vervang batterijen alleen door vervangingsbatterijen van het

juiste type. Gebruik van andere batterijen kan tot brand- en
explosiegevaar leiden. Ga voor vervangingsbatterijen naar uw
Garmin dealer of de Garmin website.

• Vervang batterijen alleen door vervangingsbatterijen van het
juiste type. Gebruik van andere batterijen kan tot brand- en
explosiegevaar leiden.

• Gebruik het toestel alleen binnen het temperatuurbereik dat is
vermeld in de handleiding in de productverpakking.

• Als u het toestel gedurende langere tijd wilt opbergen, neem dan
het temperatuurbereik in acht dat is vermeld in de handleiding in
de productverpakking.

• Neem volgens de plaatselijke regelgeving contact op met de
afvalverwerker om het toestel/batterijen af te danken.

LET OP
Het navigatietoestel presteert mogelijk minder goed als u het
gebruikt in de buurt van een toestel dat gebruikmaakt van een
Terrestrial Broadband Network dat werkt op frequenties die dichtbij
de frequenties liggen die door een Global Navigation Satellite
System (GNSS), zoals de Global Positioning Service (GPS),

worden gebruikt. Het gebruik van dergelijke toestellen kan de
ontvangst van GNSS-signalen verstoren.
Productmilieuprogramma's
Informatie over het hergebruikprogramma van Garmin en informatie
over naleving van WEEE, RoHS, REACH en andere programma's
vindt u op www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart Garmin dat dit product voldoet aan de basiseisen
en overige relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EG. De
volledige conformiteitsverklaring kunt u lezen op www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Informatie over de kaartgegevens
Garmin gebruikt deels gegevensbronnen van de overheid en deels
particuliere gegevensbronnen. Vrijwel alle gegevensbronnen
bevatten een bepaalde mate van onnauwkeurigheid. In sommige
landen zijn volledige en nauwkeurige kaartgegevens niet
beschikbaar of onbetaalbaar.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.
Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
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navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND
Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an

original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in
the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30
Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.

Vigtige produkt- og sikkerhedsinformationer
 ADVARSEL

Hvis de følgende advarsler ignoreres, kan det resultere i ulykker
eller sammenstød med død eller alvorlige personskader til følge.
Advarsler i forbindelse med off-road navigation
Hvis din Garmin enhed kan forslå off-road ruter til forskellige
udendørsaktiviteter, f.eks. cykling, vandring og kørsel med ATV-
køretøjer, skal du følge disse retningslinjer for at få en sikker off-
road navigation.
• Brug altid din egen dømmekraft, og vær fornuftig, når du træffer

beslutninger om off-road navigation. Garmin enheden er kun
designet til at komme med forslag til ruter. Det er ikke en
erstatning for opmærksomhed og ordentlig forberedelse i
forbindelse med udendørsaktiviteter. Følg ikke ruteforslag, hvis
de foreslår en ulovlige handling eller bringer dig i en usikker
situation.
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• Du skal altid sammenholde informationer, der vises på enheden,
med alle tilgængelige navigationskilder, bl.a. oplysninger fra
skilte om stier, rutens tilstand, vejrforhold og andre faktorer, der
kan påvirke sikkerheden under navigationen. Af
sikkerhedsmæssige grunde skal du altid finde en løsning på
eventuelle uoverensstemmelser, før du fortsætter navigationen,
og rette dig efter skilte og forhold.

• Du skal altid være opmærksom på omgivelsernes beskaffenhed
og aktivitetens risikoelementer, før du påbegynder off-road
aktiviteter. Vær særligt opmærksom på den indvirkning vejret og
vejrrelaterede ruteforhold kan have på aktivitetens sikkerhed.
Sørg for, at du har det korrekte udstyr og forsyninger til
aktiviteten, før du navigerer på stier og ruter, du ikke har
kendskab til.

Advarsler i forbindelse med navigation på veje
Hvis din Garmin enhed accepterer gadekort og foreslår ruter, der
følger veje, skal du følge disse retningslinjer for at få en sikker
navigation på vejen.
• Brug altid din egen dømmekraft til at betjene køretøjet på en

sikker måde. Lad dig ikke distrahere af enheden under kørslen,
og vær altid opmærksom på kørselsforholdene. Minimer den tid,
der går med at se på enhedens skærm under kørsel.

• Du bør ikke indtaste destinationer, ændre indstillinger eller
anvende funktioner, som kræver, at du bruger enhedens
betjeningsknapper i længere tid, mens du kører. Træk ind til
siden, før du udfører sådanne handlinger.

• Når du bruger enheden, bør du omhyggeligt sammenholde
angivelserne fra enheden med alle tilgængelige
navigationskilder, bl.a. vejskilte, vejspærringer, vejforhold,
kødannelse, vejrforhold og andre faktorer, der kan påvirke
sikkerheden under kørslen. Af sikkerhedsmæssige grunde skal
du altid finde en løsning på eventuelle uoverensstemmelser, før
du fortsætter navigationen, og rette dig efter skilte og forhold.

• Enheden er designet til at komme med forslag til ruter. Det skal
ikke fungere som erstatning for opmærksomhed og god
dømmekraft fra førerens side. Undgå at følge forslag til ruter,
hvis de foreslår en ulovlig manøvre, eller hvis de placerer
køretøjet i en usikker situation.

Advarsler for marine betjening
• Du er ansvarlig for sikker og forsigtig betjening af dit fartøj.

Enheden er et værktøj, der forøger dine muligheder for at betjene
dit fartøj. Enheden fritager dig ikke for ansvaret for sikker
betjening af dit fartøj. Undgå navigationsmæssige farer, og lad
aldrig manøvrepulten være ubemandet.

• Brug kun denne enhed som en navigationshjælp. Brug ikke
enheden til formål, der kræver præcise målinger af retning,
afstand, position eller topografi.

• Vær altid parat til omgående at overtage styringen af fartøjet.
Udvis forsigtighed i nærheden af farer i vandet som f.eks. kajer,
pæle og andre fartøjer.

• Hvis enheden har navigationsegenskaber, bør du, når du
navigerer, omhyggeligt sammenholde de oplysninger, der vises
på enheden, med alle tilgængelige navigationskilder, bl.a.
oplysninger fra synsindtryk, lokale regler for vandveje og kort. Du
skal for sikkerhedens skyld altid løse evt. uoverensstemmelser
eller spørgsmål, før du fortsætter navigationen.

• Hvis enheden anvender kort, bør du kun bruge det elektroniske
kort i enheden til at lette brugen af autoriserede kort, ikke til at
erstatte dem. Officielle kort og oplysninger til søfarten indeholder
alle de oplysninger, der er nødvendige for sikker navigation.

Batteriadvarsler
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Hvis disse retningslinjer ikke overholdes, kan batterierne få en
kortere levetid eller forårsage beskadigelse af enheden, brand,
kemisk forbrænding, elektrolytlækage og/eller personskade.
• Efterlad ikke enheden udsat for en varmekilde eller på et sted

med høj temperatur, som f.eks. i solen i et uovervåget køretøj.
Du kan undgå at beskadige enheden ved at fjerne den fra
køretøjet eller opbevare den uden for direkte sollys, f.eks. i
handskerummet.

• Du må ikke adskille, ændre, modificere, punktere eller beskadige
enheden eller batterierne.

• Du må ikke udsætte enheden eller batterierne for ild,
eksplosioner eller andre former for fare.

• Du må ikke nedsænke enheden eller batterierne i vand eller
nogen form for væske.

• Brug ikke en skarp genstand til at fjerne de udskiftelige batterier.
• OPBEVAR BATTERIERNE UDEN FOR BØRNS

RÆKKEVIDDE.
• Brug ikke strøm- og/eller datakabler, der ikke er godkendt af eller

leveres af Garmin.
• Hvis du bruger en ekstern batterioplader, skal du kun bruge det

Garmin tilbehør, der er godkendt til produktet.
• Udskift kun batterierne med korrekte, nye batterier. Ved brug af

andre typer batterier er der fare for brand eller eksplosion.
Kontakt din Garmin forhandler, eller besøg Garmin webstedet,
hvis du vil købe nye batterier.

• Udskift kun batterierne med korrekte, nye batterier. Ved brug af
andre typer batterier er der fare for brand eller eksplosion.
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• Brug ikke enheden uden for de temperaturområder, der er
angivet i den trykte brugervejledning i produktets emballage.

• Ved opbevaring af enheden i en længere periode skal den
opbevares inden for de temperaturområder, der er angivet i den
trykte brugervejledning i produktets emballage.

• Kontakt din lokale genbrugsstation for at få oplysninger om
korrekt bortskaffelse af enheden/batteriet i overensstemmelse
med gældende love og regulativer.

BEMÆRK
Navigationsenhedens performance kan forringes, hvis du bruger
den i nærheden af en enhed, der anvender et terrestrisk
bredbåndsnetværk, som opererer i nærheden af de frekvenser, der
anvendes af et GNSS-system (Global Navigation Satellite System),
for eksempel GPS-tjenesten (Global Positioning Service). Brug af
sådanne enheder kan forringe modtagelsen af GNSS-signaler.
Miljøvenlige produktprogrammer
Oplysninger om Garmin produktgenanvendelsesprogrammet og
WEEE, RoHS, REACH og andre overvågningsprogrammer kan
findes på www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Overensstemmelseserklæring
Garmin erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder de essentielle
krav og andre relevante dele af direktivet 1999/5/EC. Hvis du vil se
hele overensstemmelseserklæringen, skal du gå til 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Information om kortdata
Garmin anvender en kombination af officielle og private datakilder.
Næsten alle datakilder indeholder nogle unøjagtige eller
ufuldstændige data. I visse lande er fuldstændig og nøjagtig
kortinformation enten ikke tilgængelig, eller den er
uforholdsmæssigt dyr.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.
Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered

without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND
Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
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offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an
original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in
the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30
Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.

Tärkeitä turvallisuus- ja tuotetietoja
 VAROITUS

Seuraavien varoitusten laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa onnettomuuden tai
törmäyksen, joka voi johtaa kuolemaan tai vakavaan
loukkaantumiseen.
Maastonavigointivaroitukset
Jos Garmin laite voi ehdottaa maastoreittejä ulkoiluun, kuten
pyöräilyyn, patikointiin ja mönkijöille, varmista maastonavigoinnin
turvallisuus noudattamalla näitä ohjeita.
• Käytä aina harkintaa ja tervettä järkeä, kun teet päätöksiä

navigoinnista maastossa. Garmin laite antaa ainoastaan
reittiehdotuksia. Se ei korvaa tarkkaavaisuutta ja huolellista
valmistautumista ulkoiluun. Älä seuraa reittiehdotuksia, jos niissä
ehdotetaan laitonta reittiä tai joutuisit vaaralliseen tilanteeseen
niitä seuraamalla.

• Vertaa aina laitteessa näkyviä tietoja kaikkiin käytettävissä
oleviin navigointilähteisiin, kuten tienviittoihin, polun olosuhteisiin,
sääolosuhteisiin ja muihin tekijöihin, jotka voivat vaikuttaa
turvallisuuteen navigoitaessa. Selvitä turvallisuuden vuoksi kaikki
ristiriitaisuudet aina ennen navigoinnin jatkamista, noudata
liikennemerkkejä ja huomioi olosuhteet.

• Huomioi aina ympäristön vaikutukset ja toiminnan luontaiset
riskit, ennen kuin lähdet maastoon, erityisesti sään ja siihen
liittyvien polun olosuhteiden vaikutukset turvallisuuteen.
Varmista, että varusteesi sopivat toimintaan, ennen kuin lähdet
navigoimaan vieraille poluille ja teille.

Katunavigointivaroitukset
Jos Garmin laite hyväksyy katukartat ja ehdottaa reittejä, jotka
seuraavat teitä, varmista navigoinnin turvallisuus tiellä
noudattamalla näitä ohjeita.
• Käytä ajoneuvoa aina turvallisesti ja harkiten. Älä anna laitteen

häiritä ajamista ja tarkkaile kaikkia ajo-olosuhteita. Katso laitteen
näyttöä mahdollisimman vähän ajaessasi.

• Älä syötä määränpäitä, muuta asetuksia tai käytä paljon aikaa
vieviä toimintoja ajamisen aikana. Siirry tien sivuun turvallisesti ja
lain määräysten mukaisesti ennen näitä toimenpiteitä.

• Vertaa laitteen antamia tietoja navigoinnin aikana kaikkiin muihin
mahdollisiin navigointikeinoihin, kuten tienviitat, tiesulut,
tieolosuhteet, liikenneruuhkat, sääolosuhteet ja muut
ajoturvallisuuteen vaikuttavat tekijät. Selvitä turvallisuuden vuoksi
kaikki ristiriitaisuudet aina ennen navigoinnin jatkamista, noudata
liikennemerkkejä ja huomioi olosuhteet.

• Laite antaa reittiehdotuksia. Se ei korvaa kuljettajan
tarkkaavaisuutta ja harkintaa. Älä seuraa reittiehdotuksia, jos ne
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edellyttävät laitonta ohjausliikettä tai asettavat ajoneuvon
vaaralliseen tilanteeseen.

Veneilykäytön varoitukset
• Olet vastuussa aluksen turvallisesta ja järkevästä käytöstä.

Tämä laite on työkalu, joka tehostaa aluksen käyttöä. Laite ei
poista vastuutasi aluksen turvallisesta käytöstä. Vältä navigoinnin
vaaratilanteet äläkä jätä ruoria ilman valvontaa.

• Laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan navigoinnin avuksi. Älä yritä
käyttää laitetta mihinkään käyttötarkoitukseen, joka edellyttää
tarkkaa suunnan, etäisyyden, paikan tai topografian mittausta.

• Ole aina valmiina vaihtamaan manuaaliseen ohjaukseen. Ole
varovainen, kun vedessä on esteitä, kuten laitureita, paalutuksia
ja muita aluksia.

• Jos laitteessa on navigointiominaisuus, vertaa laitteen antamia
tietoja navigoinnin aikana kaikkiin muihin mahdollisiin
navigointikeinoihin, kuten visuaaliset kohteet, paikalliset
vesitiesäännöt ja kartat. Turvallisuussyistä kaikki eroavuudet ja
epäselvyydet on selvitettävä ennen navigoinnin jatkamista.

• Jos laite käyttää karttoja, käytä laitteen sähköistä karttaa
ainoastaan valtionjohdon virallisten karttojen apuna, ei
korvikkeena. Viralliset kartat ja ilmoitukset merenkulkijoille
sisältävät kaikki turvalliseen navigointiin tarvittavat tiedot.

Akkuvaroitukset
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Jos näitä ohjeita ei noudateta, akun käyttöikä saattaa lyhentyä, tai
akku saattaa vahingoittaa laitetta tai aiheuttaa tulipalon,
palovammoja, akkunestevuodon ja/tai fyysisiä vammoja.
• Älä jätä laitetta lähelle lämmönlähdettä tai kuumaan paikkaan,

kuten auringossa olevaan valvomattomaan ajoneuvoon. Voit
estää vaurioita irrottamalla laitteen ajoneuvosta tai säilyttämällä
sitä pois suorasta auringonpaisteesta, esimerkiksi
hansikaslokerossa.

• Älä pura, muuta, muokkaa, lävistä tai vahingoita laitetta tai
akkuja.

• Älä altista laitetta, akkuja tai paristoja tulelle, räjähdyksille tai
muille vaaroille.

• Älä upota laitetta, akkuja tai paristoja veteen tai muihin nesteisiin.
• Älä irrota vaihdettavia akkuja terävällä esineellä.
• SÄILYTÄ AKUT POISSA LASTEN ULOTTUVILTA.
• Älä käytä muuta kuin yhtiön Garmin hyväksymää tai toimittamaa

virta- ja/tai datakaapelia.
• Jos käytät ulkoista laturia, käytä vain Garmin lisävarustetta, joka

on hyväksytty käytettäväksi laitteessa.

• Käytä ainoastaan oikeanlaisia vaihtoakkuja. Muiden akkujen
käyttäminen voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai räjähdyksen. Saat
lisätietoja vaihtoakuista Garmin myyjältä tai Garmin sivustosta.

• Käytä ainoastaan oikeanlaisia vaihtoakkuja. Muiden akkujen
käyttäminen voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai räjähdyksen.

• Älä käytä laitetta paikassa, jonka lämpötila on matalampi tai
korkeampi kuin tuotteen pakkauksessa olevassa painetussa
oppaassa.

• Kun et käytä laitetta pitkään aikaan, säilytä sitä tuotteen
pakkauksessa olevan painetun oppaan mukaisessa
lämpötilassa.

• Hävitä laite/akut/paristot paikallisten jätehuoltomääräysten
mukaisesti.

HUOMAUTUS
Navigointilaitteen suorituskyky saattaa heiketä, jos laitetta käytetään
lähellä laitteita, joiden käyttämät maanpäällisen laajakaistaverkon
taajuudet ovat lähellä taajuuksia, joita käytetään
maailmanlaajuisissa navigointijärjestelmissä (Global Navigation
Satellite System, GNSS), kuten GPS (Global Positioning Service) -
järjestelmässä. Näiden laitteiden käyttö saattaa heikentää GNSS-
signaalien vastaanottoa.
Tuotteiden ympäristöohjelmat
Tietoja yhtiön Garmin tuotteiden kierrätysohjelmasta sekä WEEE-,
RoHS-, REACH-ohjelmista ja muista ohjelmista on osoitteessa 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Garmin vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote on direktiivin 1999/5/EY
olennaisten vaatimusten ja muiden määräysten mukainen. Katso
koko vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus osoitteesta www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Tietoa karttatiedoista
Garmin käyttää sekä julkishallinnon että yksityisiä tietolähteitä.
Lähes kaikissa tietolähteissä on joitakin vääriä tai puutteellisia
tietoja. Joistakin maista ei ole saatavissa täydellisiä ja tarkkoja
karttatietoja, tai ne ovat erittäin kalliita.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.
Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
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occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND
Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME

STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an
original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in
the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30
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Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.

Viktig sikkerhets- og produktinformasjon
 ADVARSEL

Hvis du ikke tar hensyn til følgende advarsler, kan det føre til ulykke
eller kollisjon med dødsfall eller alvorlig personskade som følge.
Advarsler om navigering utenfor vei
Hvis Garmin enheten kan foreslå ruter utenfor vei til ulike
utendørsaktiviteter, for eksempel sykling, fotturer og
terrengbilkjøring, må du følge disse retningslinjene for å sikre trygg
navigering utenfor vei.
• Bruk alltid sunn fornuft og vis folkevett når du tar avgjørelser om

navigering utenfor vei. Garmin enheten kan bare gi forslag til
kjøreruter. Den erstatter ikke behovet for å følge med på veien
eller riktige forberedelser til utendørsaktiviteter. Ikke følg
ruteforslagene hvis de foreslår en ulovlig rute, eller hvis det vil
sette deg i en risikabel situasjon.

• Sammenlign alltid informasjonen som vises på enheten, nøye
med alle tilgjengelige navigeringskilder, inkludert stiskilt,
forholdene på stien, værforhold og andre faktorer som kan
påvirke sikkerheten mens du navigerer. For sikkerhets skyld må
eventuelle uoverensstemmelser alltid oppklares før du fortsetter
å navigere. Følg skilt, og ta hensyn til forholdene.

• Vær alltid oppmerksom på innvirkninger fra miljøet og risikoen
forbundet med aktiviteten før du legger ut på aktiviteter utenfor
vei, spesielt hva vær og værrelaterte stiforhold kan ha å si for
hvor sikkert det er å gjennomføre aktiviteten. Sørg for at du har
riktig utstyr og tilbehør for aktiviteten før du navigerer langs spor
og stier du ikke kjenner.

Advarsler om gatenavigering
Hvis Garmin enheten mottar gatekart og foreslår ruter som følger
veier, må du følge disse retningslinjene for å sikre trygg navigasjon
på vei.
• Bruk alltid sunn fornuft, og bruk kjøretøyet på en sikker måte.

Ikke la deg distrahere av enheten mens du kjører, og vær
oppmerksom på alle kjøreforhold. Begrens tiden du bruker på å
se på skjermen på enheten mens du kjører.

• Ikke legg inn bestemmelsessteder, endre innstillinger eller bruk
funksjoner som krever utstrakt bruk av enhetens kontroller, mens
du kjører. Sving inn til siden på en forsvarlig måte før du betjener
enheten.

• Når du navigerer, må du sammenligne informasjon som vises på
enheten, nøye med alle tilgjengelige navigeringskilder, inkludert
veiskilt, veisperringer, veiforhold, køer, værforhold og andre

faktorer som kan påvirke sikkerheten mens du kjører. For
sikkerhets skyld må eventuelle uoverensstemmelser alltid
oppklares før du fortsetter å navigere. Følg skilt, og ta hensyn til
forholdene.

• Enheten er laget for å gi forslag til kjøreruter. Det erstatter ikke
førerens plikt til å følge med på veien eller sunn fornuft. Ikke følg
forslag til kjøreruter hvis det foreslås en ulovlig manøver, eller
hvis det vil sette kjøretøyet i en risikabel situasjon.

Advarsler om bruk på sjøen
• Du er ansvarlig for sikker og forsvarlig betjening av fartøyet.

Denne enheten er et verktøy som forbedrer betjeningen av
fartøyet. Denne enheten unntar deg ikke ansvaret for å styre
fartøyet på en trygg og sikker måte. Unngå navigasjonsfarer, og
la aldri roret stå ubemannet.

• Bruk denne enheten utelukkende som navigeringshjelp. Ikke
bruk enheten til andre formål som krever nøyaktig måling av
retning, avstand, beliggenhet eller topografi.

• Vær alltid klar til å ta kontroll over fartøyet. Vær forsiktig i
nærheten av farer i vannet, for eksempel brygger, pæleverk og
andre fartøy.

• Hvis enheten har muligheter for navigasjon, må du sammenligne
informasjon som vises på enheten, nøye med alle tilgjengelige
navigasjonskilder, inkludert informasjon fra egne observasjoner,
lokale bestemmelser og begrensninger for vannveier og kart
under navigasjonen. Av sikkerhetsgrunner må du alltid finne ut
av avvik eller spørsmål du har, før du fortsetter å navigere.

• Hvis enheten bruker kart, skal det elektroniske kartet på enheten
bare brukes som et hjelpemiddel. Det skal ikke erstatte bruk av
offentlig autoriserte kart. Offentlig autoriserte kart og meldinger
inneholder all nødvendig informasjon for trygg navigering.

Batteriadvarsler
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Hvis disse retningslinjene ikke overholdes, kan levetiden til
batteriene bli forkortet, eller det kan oppstå fare for skade på
enheten, brann, kjemiske brannsår, elektrolyttlekkasje og/eller
personskader.
• Ikke la enheten ligge ved en varmekilde eller et sted med høy

temperatur, for eksempel i solen i en bil uten tilsyn. Unngå
mulighet for skade ved å ta enheten ut av bilen eller oppbevare
den i hanskerommet, slik at den ikke utsettes for direkte sollys.

• Ikke demonter, endre, bearbeid, punkter eller ødelegg enheten
eller batteriene.

• Ikke utsett enheten eller batteriene for ild, eksplosjoner eller
andre farer.
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• Ikke senk enheten eller batteriene ned i vann eller andre væsker.
• Ikke ta ut de utskiftbare batteriene med en skarp gjenstand.
• OPPBEVAR BATTERIENE UTILGJENGELIG FOR BARN.
• Ikke bruk en strøm- og/eller datakabel som ikke er godkjent eller

levert av Garmin.
• Hvis du bruker en ekstern batterilader, skal du bare bruke

Garmin tilbehøret som er godkjent for produktet.
• Batteriene skal bare byttes ut med riktige, tilsvarende batterier.

Bruk av andre batterier medfører fare for brann eller eksplosjon.
Du kan kjøpe et ekstra batteri hos forhandleren for Garmin eller
på nettstedet for Garmin.

• Batteriene skal bare byttes ut med riktige, tilsvarende batterier.
Bruk av andre batterier medfører fare for brann eller eksplosjon.

• Ikke bruk enheten hvis temperaturen er utenfor områdene som er
angitt i brukerveiledningen i produktesken.

• Når du skal pakke vekk enheten over lengre tid, bør den
oppbevares på et sted som er innenfor temperaturområdene som
er angitt i brukerveiledningen i produktesken.

• Kontakt den lokale avfallsstasjonen for å kassere enheten/
batteriene i henhold til lokale lover og regler.

LES DETTE
Hvis du bruker navigasjonsenheten i nærheten av en enhet som
bruker et bakkebundet bredbåndnettverk med driftsfrekvenser som
likner frekvensene til globale navigasjonssatellittsystemer (GNSS),
for eksempel Global Positioning Service (GPS), kan du oppleve at
navigasjonsenheten har redusert ytelse. Bruken av slike enheter
kan påvirke mottaket av GNSS-signaler.
Miljøprogrammer for produkter
Du finner mer informasjon om produktresirkuleringsprogrammet til
Garmin samt WEEE, RoHS, REACH og andre
samsvarsprogrammer på www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Samsvarserklæring
Herved erklærer Garmin at dette produktet samsvarer med
hovedkravene og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktivet 1999/5/
EF. Du finner hele samsvarserklæringen på www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Kartdatainformasjon
Garmin bruker en kombinasjon av offentlige og private datakilder.
Så å si alle datakilder inneholder noen uriktige eller ufullstendige
data. I noen land er fullstendig og nøyaktig kartinformasjon enten
ikke tilgjengelig eller uforholdsmessig dyr.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.

Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND
Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
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LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an
original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in
the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for

compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30
Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.

Viktig säkerhets- och produktinformation
 VARNING

Om du inte uppmärksammar följande varningar kan det resultera i
olyckor eller kollisioner som kan sluta med dödsfall eller allvarlig
personskada.
Terrängnavigeringsvarningar
Om Garmin enheten kan föreslå terrängrutter för olika
utomhusaktiviteter, t.ex. cykling, vandring och fordon för alla
terränger följer du dessa riktlinjer för säker terrängnavigering.
• Använd alltid ett gott omdöme och sunt förnuft när du navigerar i

terräng. Garmin enheten är utformad för att endast ge ruttförslag.
Den kan inte ersätta din egen uppmärksamhet och god
förberedelse för friluftsaktiviteter. Följ inte ruttförslagen om de
medför en olaglig manöver eller skulle försätta dig i en situation
som inte är säker.

• Du ska alltid noggrant jämföra information som enheten visar
med alla tillgängliga navigeringskällor inklusive vägskyltar,
vägförhållanden, trafikstockning, väderleksförhållanden och
andra faktorer som kan påverka säkerheten under körning.
Åtgärda alltid för säkerhets skull alla avvikelser innan du
fortsätter navigeringen och uppmärksamma alla skyltar och
förhållanden.

• Tänk alltid på miljöpåverkan och de risker som kan uppstå innan
du utövar terrängaktiviteter, framför allt hur vädret och
väderrelaterade förhållanden på terrängleden kan påverka din
säkerhet under aktiviteten. Se till att du är lämpligt klädd och har
rätt utrustning för din aktivitet innan du navigerar på obekanta
stigar och leder.

Gatunavigeringsvarningar
Om din Garmin enhet använder adresskartor och föreslår rutter som
följer vägar ska du följa dessa riktlinjer för säker vägnavigering.
• Använd alltid ditt bästa omdöme och manövrera fordonet på ett

säkert sätt. Låt inte enheten distrahera dig under tiden du kör och
var alltid aktsam på alla körförhållanden. Minimera den tid du
tittar på enhetens skärm under tiden du kör.
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• Du ska inte lägga in mål, ändra inställningar eller använda
funktioner som kräver långvarig användning av enhetens
kontroller under tiden du kör. Kör åt sidan och stanna på ett
säkert och lagligt sätt innan du försöker dig på sådana åtgärder.

• När du navigerar ska du noggrant jämföra information som
enheten visar med alla tillgängliga navigeringskällor inklusive
vägskyltar, avstängda vägar, vägförhållanden, trafikstockning,
väderleksförhållanden och andra faktorer som kan påverka
säkerheten under körning. Åtgärda alltid för säkerhets skull alla
avvikelser innan du fortsätter navigeringen och uppmärksamma
alla skyltar och förhållanden.

• Enheten är utformad för att ge ruttförslag. Den ersätter inte
förarens uppmärksamhet och goda omdöme. Följ inte ruttförslag
om de medför en olaglig manöver eller skulle försätta fordonet i
en situation som inte är säker.

Varningar vid marin användning
• Du ansvarar för att båten framförs på ett säkert och

förnuftigt sätt. Den här enheten är ett verktyg som hjälper dig
att hantera båten. Den här enheten befriar dig inte från ansvaret
för att framföra din båt säkert. Undvik farlig navigering och lämna
aldrig rodret utan uppsikt.

• Använd den här enheten endast som navigationshjälp. Försök
inte att använda enheten för något ändamål där exakt mätning av
riktning, avstånd, plats eller topografi krävs.

• Var alltid beredd på att snabbt återgå till att styra båten. Var
försiktig nära faror i vattnet, till exempel hamnar, pålverk och
andra båtar.

• Om enheten hanterar navigering ska du när du navigerar
noggrant jämföra den information som enheten visar med alla
tillgängliga navigeringskällor, inklusive information från visuella
iakttagelser, lokala farvattensbestämmelser och -begränsningar
samt kartor. För säkerhets skull bör du lösa alla avvikelser eller
frågor innan du fortsätter att navigera.

• Om enheten använder kartor använder du det elektroniska
sjökortet i enheten endast för att underlätta, inte ersätta,
användningen av godkända sjökort. Godkända sjökort och
information till sjömän innehåller all information som krävs för att
navigera på ett säkert sätt.

Batterivarningar
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Om dessa riktlinjer inte följs kan batteriernas livslängd förkortas
eller så kan de orsaka skada på enheten, brand, kemisk
brännskada, elektrolytläckage och/eller personskada.

• Utsätt inte enheten för värmekällor och lämna den inte på en
varm plats, t.ex. i en bil parkerad i solen. För att förhindra att
skador uppstår ska enheten tas med från bilen eller skyddas från
direkt solljus, till exempel genom att den läggs i handskfacket.

• Du får inte ta isär, ändra, punktera eller skada enheten eller
batterierna.

• Utsätt inte enheten eller batterierna för brand, explosion eller
annan fara.

• Sänk inte ned enheten eller batterierna i vatten eller andra
vätskor.

• Använd inte vassa föremål när du tar bort de löstagbara
batterierna.

• HÅLL BATTERIERNA UTOM RÄCKHÅLL FÖR BARN.
• Använd inte någon strömkabel och/eller datakabel som inte

godkänts eller levererats av Garmin.
• Använd bara Garmin tillbehör som är godkända för din produkt

om du vill använda en extern batteriladdare.
• Vid byte ska batterierna ersättas med rätt sorts batterier. Om du

använder andra batterier finns risk för brand eller explosion. Hos
din Garmin återförsäljare eller på Garmin webbplatsen finns
information om var du köper ersättningsbatterier.

• Vid byte ska batterierna ersättas med rätt sorts batterier. Om du
använder andra batterier finns risk för brand eller explosion.

• Använd inte enheten utanför de temperaturområden som anges i
den tryckta användarhandboken i produktförpackningen.

• Om du ska förvara enheten under en längre tid ska du förvara
den inom de temperaturområden som finns angivna i den tryckta
användarhandboken i produktförpackningen.

• Kontakta lokala avfallsmyndigheter för information om var du kan
kasta enheten/batterierna i enlighet med lokala lagar och
bestämmelser.

OBS!
Navigeringsenhetens prestanda kan bli sämre om du använder den
i närheten av enheter som använder markbundet bredbandsnätverk
nära de frekvenser som används av Global Navigation Satellite
System (GNSS), t.ex. Global Positioning Service (GPS).
Användning av sådana enheter kan försämra mottagningen av
GNSS-signaler.
Miljöprogram för produkter
Information om Garmin produktåtervinningsprogram och WEEE,
RoHS, REACH och andra kompabilitetsprogram hittar du på 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Överensstämmelseförklaring
Härmed intygar Garmin att den här produkten uppfyller de
grundläggande kraven och andra tillämpliga föreskrifter i direktiv

31



DRAFT

1999/5/EC. Överensstämmelseförklaringen i sin helhet finns på 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Information om kartdata
Garmin använder en kombination av privata datakällor och
datakällor från myndigheter. Så gott som alla datakällor innehåller
en del felaktiga eller ofullständiga data. I vissa länder är fullständig
och exakt kartinformation inte tillgänglig eller oöverkomligt dyr.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.
Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND
Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES

AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an
original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in
the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
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service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30
Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.

Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
i produktu
 OSTRZEŻENIE

Zignorowanie poniższych ostrzeżeń może prowadzić do wypadków
lub kolizji skutkujących śmiercią lub poważnymi obrażeniami ciała.
Ostrzeżenia dotyczące nawigacji po bezdrożach
W przypadku urządzeń firmy Garmin z funkcją wyznaczania tras po
bezdrożach dla takich aktywności na świeżym powietrzu, jak jazda
rowerem, piesze wędrówki czy jazda terenowa, stosowanie się do
ich wskazówek zapewni bezpieczną nawigację po bezdrożach.
• Podejmując decyzje dotyczące jazdy po bezdrożach

z zastosowaniem urządzeń nawigacyjnych, należy zawsze
samemu oceniać sytuację i kierować się rozsądkiem. Jedynym
zadaniem urządzenia Garmin jest przekazywanie wskazówek
dotyczących trasy przejazdu. Nie zwalnia to jednak z obowiązku
zachowania pełnej koncentracji i właściwego przygotowania do
aktywnej turystyki w terenie. Ze wskazówek dotyczących trasy
przejazdu nie należy korzystać, jeśli sugerują trasę niezgodną
z obowiązującymi przepisami lub gdy zastosowanie się do nich
może zagrozić bezpieczeństwu użytkownika.

• Należy dokładnie porównywać informacje pokazywane na
wyświetlaczu ze wszystkimi innymi dostępnymi źródłami
informacji, łącznie z oznakowaniem szlaku, warunkami
panującymi na szlaku i warunkami pogodowymi, a także wziąć
pod uwagę wszystkie czynniki, które mogłyby wpłynąć na
bezpieczeństwo w trakcie podróży. Ze względów

bezpieczeństwa przed kontynuowaniem jazdy z użyciem
urządzenia nawigacyjnego należy rozstrzygnąć wszelkie
wątpliwości oraz stosować się do znaków i warunków na drodze.

• Przed wyruszeniem w trasę po bezdrożach należy rozważyć
aspekty środowiskowe oraz związane z tym zagrożenia,
a zwłaszcza wpływ jaki mogą mieć na nasze bezpieczeństwo
warunki pogodowe na szlaku. Przed wyruszeniem w trasę po
nieznanych ścieżkach i szlakach, należy upewnić się, że
posiadany sprzęt i zaopatrzenie są adekwatne do podejmowanej
wyprawy.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące nawigacji drogowej
W przypadku urządzeń firmy Garmin obsługujących mapy ulic oraz
funkcję wyznaczania tras uwzględniającą istniejącą sieć dróg
stosowanie się do niniejszych wskazówek zapewni bezpieczną
nawigację po drogach.
• Należy zawsze samemu oceniać sytuację i bezpiecznie kierować

pojazdem. Podczas jazdy należy zawsze koncentrować się na
bieżącej sytuacji na drodze, uważając, aby nie dopuścić do
rozproszenia swojej uwagi przez komunikaty urządzenia. Czas
obserwacji ekranu urządzenia podczas jazdy należy ograniczyć
do minimum.

• Podczas jazdy nie należy wprowadzać nowych pozycji, zmieniać
ustawień ani korzystać z funkcji urządzenia, których obsługa
wymaga poświęcenia dużej ilości czasu. Przed przystąpieniem
do wykonywania takich czynności należy zatrzymać samochód
w sposób bezpieczny i zgodny z przepisami.

• Podczas podróży należy dokładnie porównywać informacje
pokazywane na wyświetlaczu ze wszystkimi innymi dostępnymi
źródłami informacji, w tym ze znakami drogowymi, znakami
zamkniętych dróg, warunkami pogodowymi i innymi czynnikami
mającymi wpływ na bezpieczną jazdę. Ze względów
bezpieczeństwa przed kontynuowaniem jazdy z użyciem
urządzenia nawigacyjnego należy rozstrzygnąć wszelkie
wątpliwości oraz stosować się do znaków i warunków na drodze.

• Urządzenie ma za zadanie przekazywanie wskazówek
dotyczących trasy przejazdu. Nie zwalnia to jednak kierowcy
z obowiązku zachowania pełnej koncentracji i rozwagi. Nie
należy kierować się wskazówkami dotyczącymi trasy, jeśli
proponują one niedozwolony prawem manewr albo stawiają
pojazd w niebezpiecznej sytuacji.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące obsługi urządzenia na wodzie
• Użytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za bezpieczne i roztropne

sterowanie swoim statkiem. Niniejsze urządzenie jest
narzędziem wspomagającym sterowanie statkiem. Nie zwalnia
ono użytkownika z obowiązku bezpiecznego sterowania swoim
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statkiem. Należy unikać zagrożeń nawigacyjnych i nigdy nie
zostawiać steru bez nadzoru.

• Urządzenie należy traktować tylko jako pomoc nawigacyjną. Nie
należy korzystać z urządzenia do celów wymagających
dokładnych pomiarów kierunku, odległości, lokalizacji lub celów
topograficznych.

• Należy zawsze być przygotowanym do szybkiego przejęcia
sterowania statkiem. Należy zachować ostrożność w pobliżu
niebezpiecznych wód, to jest w pobliżu doków, palisad oraz
innych statków.

• Jeśli urządzenia ma funkcję nawigowania, to podczas nawigacji
należy dokładnie porównywać informacje widoczne na
wyświetlaczu ze wszystkimi dostępnymi źródłami nawigacji,
w tym z oznaczeniami, mapami oraz lokalnymi przepisami
i ograniczeniami obowiązującymi na szlaku wodnym. Ze
względów bezpieczeństwa przed kontynuowaniem jazdy
z użyciem systemu nawigacji należy rozstrzygnąć wszelkie
wątpliwości.

• Jeśli urządzenie korzysta z map, dostępne w nim mapy
elektroniczne należy traktować jedynie jako ułatwienie, nie zaś
zamiennik dla zatwierdzonych map państwowych. Oficjalne
mapy państwowe i wskazówki dla marynarzy zawierają wszystkie
informacje niezbędne dla bezpiecznej nawigacji.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące baterii
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Nieprzestrzeganie poniższych zaleceń może doprowadzić do
skrócenia czasu sprawnego działania baterii, a nawet grozić
uszkodzeniem urządzenia, pożarem, oparzeniem substancjami
chemicznymi, wyciekiem elektrolitu i/lub zranieniem.
• Urządzenia nie należy pozostawiać w pobliżu źródeł ciepła ani

w miejscach narażonych na działanie wysokiej temperatury, np.
w samochodzie zaparkowanym na słońcu. Aby uniknąć ryzyka
uszkodzenia urządzenia, należy je wyjąć z samochodu albo
ukryć w miejscu nienarażonym na bezpośrednie działanie
promieni słonecznych, np. w schowku w desce rozdzielczej.

• Nie wolno rozbierać urządzenia ani baterii na części,
modyfikować, odnawiać, przedziurawiać ani w jakikolwiek inny
sposób naruszać integralności ich obudowy.

• Urządzenie i baterie należy chronić przed ogniem, wybuchami
i innymi zagrożeniami.

• Urządzenie i baterie należy chronić przed zanurzeniem w wodzie
i innych płynach.

• Wymiennej baterii nie wolno wyciągać przy użyciu ostro
zakończonego przedmiotu.

• BATERIE NALEŻY PRZECHOWYWAĆ W MIEJSCU
NIEDOSTĘPNYM DLA DZIECI.

• Nie używać przewodu zasilającego i/lub przewodu do przesyłu
danych, który nie został zatwierdzony do użytku lub dostarczony
przez firmę Garmin.

• Należy korzystać wyłącznie z ładowarki zewnętrznej sygnowanej
marką Garmin i przeznaczonej dla danego modelu urządzenia.

• Baterię oryginalną można zastąpić wyłącznie baterią zamienną
odpowiedniego typu. Użycie innej baterii wiąże się
z niebezpieczeństwem pożaru bądź eksplozji. Odpowiednią
baterię zamienną można nabyć u dealera firmy Garmin, a także
na stronie internetowej firmy Garmin.

• Baterię oryginalną można zastąpić wyłącznie baterią zamienną
odpowiedniego typu. Użycie innej baterii wiąże się
z niebezpieczeństwem pożaru bądź eksplozji.

• Urządzenia nie wolno używać w temperaturach wykraczających
poza zakres podany w wydrukowanym podręczniku użytkownika
dołączonym do opakowania produktu.

• Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, należy
je przechowywać w temperaturze określonej w wydrukowanym
podręczniku użytkownika dołączonym do opakowania produktu.

• Zużyte urządzenie/baterię nienadającą się do dalszego użytku
należy przekazać do punktu utylizacji i powtórnego
przetwarzania odpadów zgodnie z prawem i przepisami
obowiązującymi na danym obszarze.

NOTYFIKACJA
Może dojść do pogorszenia wydajności pracy urządzenia
nawigacyjnego, jeśli w jego pobliżu znajdują się jakiekolwiek
urządzenia korzystające z naziemnej sieci szerokopasmowej
o częstotliwościach zbliżonych do częstotliwości systemu GNSS
(globalnego systemu nawigacji satelitarnej), jak na przykład usługi
GPS. Korzystanie z takich urządzeń może niekorzystnie wpływać
na odbiór sygnałów GNSS.
Programy ochrony środowiska dotyczące produktu
Informacje na temat programu recyklingu produktu firmy Garmin
oraz dyrektyw WEEE, RoHS i REACH, a także innych programów
można znaleźć na stronie www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Deklaracja zgodności
Firma Garmin niniejszym deklaruje, że ten produkt spełnia
zasadnicze wymagania dyrektywy 1999/5/WE i inne określone
w niej warunki. Treść deklaracji zgodności można znaleźć na
stronie www.garmin.com/compliance.

34



DRAFT

Dane kartograficzne
Firma Garmin wykorzystujemy różne rządowe i prywatne źródła
danych. Praktycznie wszystkie źródła danych zawierają pewne
niedokładne lub niepełne informacje. W niektórych krajach pełne
i dokładne dane kartograficzne nie są dostępne lub ich cena jest
zbyt wysoka.

Důležité bezpečnostní informace a informace o
produktu
 VAROVÁNÍ

Pokud nebudete věnovat pozornost následujícím varováním,
můžete se vystavit nebezpečí nehody nebo kolize, která může vést
ke smrti nebo vážnému zranění.
Varování pro navigaci mimo silnice
Dokáže-li vaše zařízení Garmin navrhovat trasy mimo silnice pro
různé venkovní aktivity, např. cyklistiku, turistiku a univerzální
terénní vozidla, zajistěte bezpečnou navigaci mimo silnice podle
těchto pokynů.
• Při rozhodování o navigaci mimo silnice vždy spoléhejte na svůj

nejlepší úsudek a řiďte se vlastním zdravým rozumem. Zařízení
Garmin je sestaveno tak, aby navrhovalo pouze možné trasy.
Neslouží jako náhrada pozornosti a pečlivé přípravy na venkovní
aktivity. Nesledujte návrhy tras, pokud tyto návrhy obsahují
protizákonný kurz, nebo by vás zavedly do nebezpečné situace.

• Vždy pečlivě srovnávejte informace zobrazené v zařízení se
všemi ostatními zdroji navigace, včetně turistických značek,
situace na cestě, aktuálního počasí a dalších faktorů, které
mohou ovlivnit bezpečnost během navigace. Z bezpečnostních
důvodů vždy před pokračováním v cestě vyřešte veškeré
nesrovnalosti a podřiďte se místnímu značení a situaci.

• Před zahájením aktivit mimo silnice mějte vždy na paměti možné
dopady na životní prostředí a vlastní rizika aktivity, především
možný vliv počasí a situace na cestě související s počasím na
bezpečnost aktivity. Před navigací po neznámých cestách a
stezkách se ujistěte, že pro aktivitu máte správnou výbavu a
příslušenství.

Varování pro navigaci po ulicích
Dokáže-li vaše zařízení Garmin přijmout mapy ulic a navrhnout
trasy, které sledují silnice, zajistěte bezpečnou navigaci na silnicích
podle těchto pokynů.
• Vždy se řiďte svým nejlepším úsudkem a obsluhujte vozidlo

bezpečným způsobem. Nedovolte, aby zařízení odpoutávalo vaši
pozornost a neustále se plně věnujte řízení. Během řízení
omezte čas sledování obrazovky zařízení na minimum.

• Během řízení nezadávejte nové destinace, neměňte nastavení
ani nepoužívejte jakékoli funkce, které vyžadují delší používání
ovládacích prvků zařízení. Dříve než se pustíte do podobných
úkonů, zaparkujte bezpečným a předepsaným způsobem.

• Během jízdy za pomoci navigace pečlivě srovnávejte informace
zobrazené v zařízení se všemi ostatními zdroji navigace, včetně
místního značení, uzávěrek cest, dopravní situace, zhušťování
dopravy, aktuálního počasí a dalších faktorů, které by mohly
ovlivnit bezpečnost řízení. Z bezpečnostních důvodů vždy před
pokračováním v cestě vyřešte veškeré nesrovnalosti a podřiďte
se místnímu značení a situaci.

• Zařízení je sestaveno tak, aby navrhovalo možné trasy. Zařízení
nemůže nahradit nutnost řidičovy pozornosti a zdravého úsudku.
Nesledujte návrhy tras, pokud tyto návrhy obsahují nezákonný
manévr, nebo by mohly uvést vozidlo do nebezpečné situace.

Varování týkající se námořního provozu
• Za bezpečný a rozumný provoz svého plavidla jste

odpovědni vy. Toto zařízení je nástroj, který zlepší vaše
možnosti ovládání plavidla. Nezbaví vás však odpovědnosti za
bezpečný provoz plavidla. Vyhněte se navigačním rizikům a
nikdy nenechávejte kormidlo bez dozoru.

• Toto zařízení používejte pouze jako navigační pomůcku.
Nepoužívejte toto zařízení pro účely vyžadující přesné měření
směru, vzdálenosti, polohy nebo místopisu.

• Buďte vždy připraveni urychleně převzít řízení plavidla. Dávejte
pozor v blízkosti nebezpečných míst ve vodě, jako jsou například
doky, pilíře a jiná plavidla.

• Pokud má zařízení navigační funkce, pečlivě při navigaci
porovnávejte informace zobrazované na zařízení se všemi
ostatními zdroji navigace, včetně informací zrakových vjemů,
místních pravidel a omezení vodních cest a map.
Z bezpečnostních důvodů si vyjasněte veškeré nesrovnalosti
dříve, než budete pokračovat v jízdě.

• Obsahuje-li zařízení mapy, používejte elektronickou mapu
v zařízení pouze pro usnadnění, nikoli jako náhradu za používání
ověřených státních map. Oficiální státní mapy a poznámky pro
námořníky obsahují všechny potřebné informace pro bezpečnou
navigaci.

Upozornění k používání baterií
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Pokud byste se neřídili těmito pokyny, mohlo by dojít ke zkrácení
životnosti baterie nebo k nebezpečí poškození zařízení, požáru,
chemickému spálení, k vytečení elektrolytu nebo k úrazu.
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• Nevystavujte zařízení působení tepelného zdroje a nenechávejte
ho na místech s vysokou teplotou, například na slunci
v opuštěném vozidle. Chcete-li se vyhnout možným škodám,
odstraňte zařízení z vozidla a nenechávejte ho na místech
vystaveným přímému slunečnímu záření, například na palubní
desce.

• Zařízení ani baterie nerozebírejte, neupravujte, znovu
nevyrábějte, nepropichujte ani nepoškozujte.

• Zařízení ani baterie nesmějí přijít do styku s ohněm a nesmějí být
vystaveny výbuchu ani jinému riziku.

• Neponořujte zařízení ani baterie do vody nebo jiné kapaliny.
• K vyjmutí vyjímatelných baterií nepoužívejte ostré předměty.
• BATERIE UDRŽUJTE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ.
• Nepoužívejte napájecí a/nebo datový kabel, který není schválen

nebo dodán společností Garmin.
• Pokud používáte externí nabíječku baterií, používejte pouze

příslušenství společnosti Garmin schválené pro váš produkt.
• Baterie vyměňujte pouze za odpovídající náhradní baterii. Použití

jiných typů baterií představuje riziko požáru nebo výbuchu.
Chcete-li zakoupit náhradní baterii, navštivte prodejce Garmin
nebo webové stránky Garmin.

• Baterie vyměňujte pouze za odpovídající náhradní baterii. Použití
jiných typů baterií představuje riziko požáru nebo výbuchu.

• Zařízení neprovozujte při teplotách mimo rozmezí, která jsou
uvedena v tištěném návodu, který je součástí balení produktu.

• Je-li třeba zařízení uchovávat delší dobu, skladujte ho při
teplotách uvedených v tištěném návodu, který je součástí balení
produktu.

• Informace o likvidaci zařízení/baterií v souladu s platnými
místními zákony a nařízeními získáte u místního střediska pro
likvidaci odpadů.

OZNÁMENÍ
Navigační zařízení může vykazovat snížený výkon v blízkosti
zařízení využívajících pozemní širokopásmovou síť na podobných
kmitočtech jako globální satelitní navigační systémy GNSS (Global
Navigation Satellite System), např. systém GPS (Global Positioning
Service). Použití těchto zařízení může narušit příjem signálů GNSS.
Produktové ekologické programy
Informace o programu recyklace produktů Garmin a o programech
WEEE, RoHS, REACH a dalších vyhovujících programech
naleznete na adrese www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Prohlášení o shodě
Společnost Garmin tímto prohlašuje, že produkt odpovídá
základním požadavkům a dalším relevantním ustanovením

směrnice 1999/5/EC. Plné znění Prohlášení o shodě naleznete na
webových stránkách www.garmin.com/compliance.
Informace o mapových datech
Společnost Garmin využívá kombinaci státních a soukromých
zdrojů dat. Téměř všechny zdroje dat obsahují určitá nepřesná
nebo neúplná data. Kompletní a přesná mapová data nejsou
v některých zemích vůbec k dispozici nebo jsou nepřiměřeně
nákladná.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.
Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND
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Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an
original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in

the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30
Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.

Правила техники безопасности и сведения об
изделии

 ОСТОРОЖНО
Пренебрежение следующими предупреждениями может
привести к несчастному случаю или аварии и, как следствие, к
получению серьезных травм или летальному исходу.
Предупреждения относительно внедорожных маршрутов
Если ваше устройство Garmin может предлагать внедорожные
маршруты для пеших походов, поездок на велосипедах и
внедорожном транспорте, соблюдайте следующие правила
безопасности навигации по внедорожным маршрутам.
• Во время движения по внедорожным маршрутам

соблюдайте осторожность и всегда руководствуйтесь
здравым смыслом. Устройство Garmin предназначено только
для прокладки возможных маршрутов. Оно не способно
заменить ваше внимание и должную подготовку к поездке
или походу. Не следуйте по маршрутам, предложенным
устройством, если такие маршруты предполагают
передвижение по запретным зонам или создание опасной
ситуации.

• Во время движения по маршруту следует внимательно
сравнивать информацию, отображаемую на экране
устройства, с данными всех доступных источников
навигационных данных, включая дорожные знаки, указатели,
погодные условия и другие факторы, которые могут
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повлиять на безопасность во время путешествия. Для
обеспечения безопасности следует прояснить все
расхождения, прежде чем продолжать движение по
маршруту; при движении следует соблюдать требования
дорожных знаков и следить за дорожными условиями.

• Предпринимая поездку или поход по внедорожному
маршруту, следует помнить об условиях окружающей среды
и связанных рисках, в особенности это касается погоды и
влияния погодных условий на состояние тропы/дорожки и,
соответственно, вашу безопасность. Перед тем как
отправиться в путешествие по незнакомым маршрутам и
тропам, убедитесь в наличии соответствующей экипировки и
снаряжения.

Предупреждения относительно городских маршрутов
Если ваше устройство Garmin поддерживает карты городских
улиц и обеспечивает прокладывание маршрутов по дорогам,
для безопасной навигации по дорогам соблюдайте следующие
правила.
• Всегда полагайтесь на здравый смысл и аккуратно

управляйте автомобилем. Не отвлекайтесь на устройство во
время движения и всегда внимательно следите за дорогой.
Сведите к минимуму время, затрачиваемое на просмотр
данных на экране устройства во время движения.

• Во время движения не следует заниматься вводом данных о
местах назначения, изменением настроек и использованием
любых функций, требующих длительного использования
элементов управления устройства. Прежде чем приступить к
использованию таких функций, припаркуйтесь в безопасном
месте в соответствии с правилами дорожного движения.

• Во время навигации следует внимательно сравнивать
информацию, отображаемую на экране устройства, с
данными всех доступных источников навигационных данных,
включая дорожные знаки, указатели, дорожную ситуацию,
пробки, погодные условия и другие факторы, которые могут
повлиять на безопасность во время поездки. Для
обеспечения безопасности следует прояснить все
расхождения, прежде чем продолжать движение по
маршруту; при движении следует соблюдать требования
дорожных знаков и следить за дорожными условиями.

• Устройство предназначено для прокладки возможных
маршрутов. Использование устройства не отменяет
необходимости внимательно следить за дорогой и
руководствоваться здравым смыслом. Не следуйте по
маршрутам, предложенным устройством, если такие
маршруты предполагают запрещенные маневры либо
создание опасной ситуации для автомобиля.

Предупреждения относительно навигации в море
• Вы несете ответственность за безопасность при

навигации и надлежащее управление судном. Настоящее
устройство разработано для упрощения процесса
управления судном. Его использование не освобождает от
ответственности за обеспечение безопасности при
управлении судном. Во время навигации избегайте опасных
участков и не оставляйте штурвал судна без присмотра.

• Используйте данное устройство только в качестве
вспомогательного средства для навигации. Не используйте
его для выполнения задач, требующих точных измерений
направления, расстояния, местоположения или иных
топографических данных.

• Всегда будьте готовы выполнить переход на ручное
управление судном. Будьте особенно осторожны вблизи
потенциально опасных участков, например причалов, свай и
других судов.

• Если устройство имеет навигационные функции, во время
навигации необходимо внимательно сравнивать
информацию, отображаемую на устройстве, со сведениями
всех доступных источников навигационных данных, включая
информацию, получаемую в ходе непосредственного
осмотра акватории и из морских карт. Для обеспечения
безопасности проясните все вопросы и несоответствия
прежде, чем продолжить навигацию.

• Если на устройстве используются карты, используйте
электронную карту, установленную на устройстве, только в
качестве вспомогательного средства, так как она не
заменяет собой официальные карты, выпущенные
государственными органами. Официальные карты и
извещения мореплавателям, выпущенные
государственными службами, содержат всю информацию,
необходимую для безопасной навигации.

Предупреждения по использованию батареи
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Несоблюдение данных указаний может привести к сокращению
срока службы элементов питания или стать потенциальной
причиной повреждения устройства, возгорания, химического
ожога, протекания электролита и/или травмирования.
• Не подвергайте устройство воздействию высоких

температур, например, не оставляйте его в жаркий
солнечный день в припаркованном автомобиле. Во
избежание повреждений храните устройство вне зоны
воздействия прямых солнечных лучей, например, в бардачке
автомобиля.
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• Не разбирайте, не модифицируйте, не модернизируйте, не
протыкайте и не повреждайте устройство или элементы
питания.

• Не подвергайте устройство или батареи воздействию огня,
взрывов и пр.

• Не погружайте устройство или батареи в воду или другие
жидкости.

• Не пользуйтесь острыми предметами для извлечения
заменяемых элементов питания.

• ХРАНИТЕ ЭЛЕМЕНТЫ ПИТАНИЯ В НЕДОСТУПНОМ ДЛЯ
ДЕТЕЙ МЕСТЕ.

• Не используйте кабель питания и/или кабель передачи
данных, не одобренный или не поставляемый компанией
Garmin.

• В качестве внешнего зарядного устройства для батарей
используйте только те принадлежности Garmin, которые
предназначены для использования с вашим продуктом.

• Заменяйте батареи только элементами питания правильного
типа. Использование других батарей может привести к
пожару или взрыву. Информацию о приобретении батарей
для замены можно получить у дилера Garmin или на веб-
сайте Garmin.

• Заменяйте батареи только элементами питания правильного
типа. Использование других батарей может привести к
пожару или взрыву.

• Не используйте устройство за пределами допустимого
температурного диапазона, указанного в печатном
руководстве из упаковки прибора.

• При длительном хранении соблюдайте допустимый
температурный диапазон, указанный в печатном руководстве
из упаковки прибора.

• По вопросам утилизации устройства и элементов питания в
соответствии с применимыми законами и нормативными
требованиями обратитесь в местную службу по переработке
отходов.

УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ
Использование навигационного устройства в непосредственной
близости от оборудования наземной широкополосной сети,
работающей в диапазоне частот, близком к диапазону частот
любой глобальной навигационной спутниковой системы
(GNSS), такой как служба глобального позиционирования
(GPS), может привести к ухудшению рабочих характеристик
данного навигационного устройства. Использование таких
устройств может создавать помехи для приема сигналов GNSS.

Программы утилизации продуктов
Информацию о программе утилизации продуктов Garmin и о
соответствии требованиям директив WEEE, RoHS, REACH и
др. см. на веб-сайте www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Заявление о соответствии
Компания Garmin заявляет, что данное устройство
соответствует всем основным требованиям и другим
применимым положениям директивы 1999/5/EC. Полный текст
Заявления о соответствии см. на веб-сайте www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Картографические данные
Компания Garmin использует данные, получаемые как из
правительственных, так и из частных источников. Практически
все источники данных содержат в некоторой степени неточную
или неполную информацию. В некоторых странах полная и
точная картографическая информация недоступна или
чрезмерно дорога.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.
Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
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navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND
Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an

original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in
the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30
Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.

Pomembne informacije o varnosti in izdelku
 OPOZORILO

Neupoštevanje naslednjih opozoril lahko privede do nesreče ali
trčenja s smrtnim izidom ali hudimi telesnimi poškodbami.
Opozorila glede navigacije izven cest
Če lahko vaša naprava Garmin predlaga načrtovane poti izven cest
za različne dejavnosti na prostem, na primer kolesarjenje,
pohodništvo in vožnjo s terenskimi vozili, sledite tem smernicam, da
zagotovite varno navigacijo izven cest.
• Ko sprejemate odločitve pri navigaciji izven cest, bodite vedno

previdni in razumni. Naprava Garmin je zasnovana tako, da vam
le predlaga pot vožnje, ni pa zamenjava za pozornost in ustrezno
pripravo za dejavnosti v naravi. Ne sledite predlogom poti, če ti
zahtevajo nezakonit manever ali bi vas postavili v nevarno
situacijo.
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• Vedno pozorno primerjajte informacije, ki so prikazane na enoti,
z vsemi razpoložljivimi viri za navigacijo, vključno z znaki ter
razmerami na stezi, vremenskimi razmerami in drugimi dejavniki,
ki lahko vplivajo na varno navigacijo. Iz varnostnih razlogov
vedno odpravite neskladja, preden nadaljujete z navigacijo, in
upoštevajte postavljene znake ter razmere na poti.

• Preden se odpravite na dejavnosti v naravi, bodite vedno pozorni
na učinke okolja in privzeta tveganja dejavnosti, še posebej na
vpliv, ki ga lahko imajo na varnost vaše dejavnosti vreme in z
njim povezani pogoji na stezi. Pred navigacijo po neznanih poteh
in stezah se prepričajte, da imate ustrezno opremo in
potrebščine.

Opozorila glede navigacije po cestah
Če vaša naprava Garmin sprejema zemljevide ulic in predlaga
načrtovane poti, ki sledijo cestam, upoštevajte te smernice, da
zagotovite varno navigacijo na cestah.
• Vedno ravnajte razumno in vozilo upravljajte na varen način. Ne

dovolite, da vas naprava med vožnjo zmoti, in bodite ves čas
pozorni na vse razmere vožnje. Skrajšajte čas opazovanja
zaslona enote med vožnjo.

• Med vožnjo ne vnašajte ciljev, spreminjajte nastavitev in
dostopajte do funkcij, ki zahtevajo daljšo uporabo kontrolnikov
naprave. Pred izvajanjem takih opravil varno ustavite vozilo v
skladu s predpisi.

• Pri navigaciji pozorno primerjajte informacije, ki so prikazane na
enoti, z vsemi razpoložljivimi viri za navigacijo, vključno s
prometnimi znaki, zaporami cest, razmerami na cesti, prometnimi
zastoji, vremenskimi razmerami in drugimi dejavniki, ki lahko
vplivajo na varno vožnjo. Iz varnostnih razlogov vedno odpravite
neskladja, preden nadaljujete z navigacijo, in upoštevajte
postavljene znake ter razmere na poti.

• Naprava je zasnovana tako, da vam predlaga pot vožnje, Ni pa
nadomestek za voznikovo pozornost in razumnost. Ne sledite
predlogom poti, če ti zahtevajo nezakonit manever ali bi vozilo
postavili v nevarno situacijo.

Opozorila o pomorski uporabi
• Sami ste odgovorni za varno in preudarno upravljanje s

plovilom. Naprava je orodje, ki bo izboljšalo vaše zmožnosti
upravljanja plovila. Naprava vas ne razbremeni odgovornosti za
varno upravljanje plovila. Izogibajte se navigacijskim nevarnostim
in krmila nikoli ne puščajte nenadzorovanega.

• Napravo uporabljajte samo kot navigacijski pripomoček. Naprave
ne poskušajte uporabljati v namene, ki zahtevajo natančno
merjenje smeri, razdalje, lokacije ali zemeljskega površja.

• Vedno bodite pripravljeni, da takoj prevzamete nadzor nad
plovilom. Bodite pozorni blizu nevarnosti v vodi, kot so pomoli,
nasipi in druga plovila.

• Med navigacijo, če jo naprava omogoča, pazljivo primerjajte
informacije, ki so prikazane na napravi, z vsemi razpoložljivimi
navigacijskimi viri, vključno z informacijami, ki jih dobite z
opazovanjem, lokalnimi pravili in omejitvami za vodne poti ter
zemljevidi. Iz varnostnih razlogov vedno odpravite neskladja ali
vprašanja, preden nadaljujete z navigacijo.

• Če naprava uporablja zemljevide, jih uporabljajte le za
dopolnjevanje in ne za zamenjavo pooblaščenih uradnih kart.
Uradne karte in obvestila za pomorščake vsebujejo vse potrebne
podatke za varno navigacijo.

Opozorila o baterijah
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Če teh smernic ne upoštevate, lahko skrajšate življenjsko dobo
baterij ali tvegate poškodbe naprave, požar, kemične opekline,
iztekanje elektrolita in/ali telesne poškodbe.
• Naprave ne pustite izpostavljene viru toplote ali na visoki

temperaturi, na primer na soncu v nenadzorovanem vozilu. Če
želite preprečiti možnost poškodb, ob izstopu odstranite napravo
iz vozila ali pa jo postavite izven neposredne sončne svetlobe, na
primer v predal za drobnarije.

• Naprave ali baterij ne razstavljajte, spreminjajte, predelujte,
prebadajte ali poškodujte.

• Naprave ali baterij ne izpostavljajte ognju, eksplozijam ali drugim
nevarnostim.

• Naprave ali baterij ne potapljajte v vodo ali druge tekočine.
• Za odstranjevanje baterij, ki jih lahko odstranite, ne uporabljajte

ostrih predmetov.
• BATERIJE HRANITE IZVEN DOSEGA OTROK.
• Ne uporabljajte napajalnega in/ali podatkovnega kabla, ki ga ni

odobrila ali dobavila družba Garmin.
• Če uporabljate zunanji polnilnik za baterije, uporabljajte samo

dodatno opremo družbe Garmin, odobreno za vaš izdelek.
• Baterije zamenjajte le z ustreznimi nadomestnimi. Z uporabo

drugih baterij tvegate požar ali eksplozijo. Za nakup nadomestnih
baterij se obrnite na prodajalca izdelkov Garmin ali obiščite
spletno mesto Garmin.

• Baterije zamenjajte le z ustreznimi nadomestnimi. Z uporabo
drugih baterij tvegate požar ali eksplozijo.

• Naprave ne uporabljajte izven temperaturnih obsegov, navedenih
v tiskanem priročniku v embalaži izdelka.

• Če napravo shranite za dlje časa, jo shranite v temperaturnih
obsegih, navedenih v tiskanem priročniku v embalaži izdelka.
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• Za odlaganje naprave ali baterij v skladu z veljavnimi zakoni in
predpisi se obrnite na lokalno službo za odstranjevanje
odpadkov.

OBVESTILO
Navigacijska naprava lahko deluje slabše, če jo uporabljate v bližini
katere koli naprave, ki uporablja zemeljsko širokopasovno omrežje,
ki je blizu frekvencam, ki jih uporablja kateri koli globalni navigacijski
satelitski sistem (GNSS), na primer globalna storitev za določanje
položaja (GPS). Uporaba takih naprav lahko moti prejemanje
signalov GNSS.
Okoljski programi za izdelke
Informacije o programih družbe Garmin za recikliranje izdelkov in
programih WEEE, RoHS, REACH ter drugih programih za skladnost
si lahko ogledate na www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Izjava o skladnosti
S tem Garmin izjavlja, da je izdelek skladen z bistvenimi zahtevami
in drugimi ustreznimi določili direktive 1999/5/ES. Če si želite
ogledati celotno izjavo o skladnosti, obiščite www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Informacije o podatkih zemljevida
Garmin uporablja kombinacijo vladnih in zasebnih podatkovnih
virov. Skoraj vsi podatkovni viri do neke mere vsebujejo netočne ali
nepopolne podatke. V nekaterih državah zemljepisni podatki niso
na voljo ali pa so nedopustno dragi.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.
Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.

This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND
Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
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an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an
original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in
the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30
Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.

Važne informacije o sigurnosti i proizvodu
 UPOZORENJE

Ako se ne pridržavate sljedećih upozorenja, može doći do nesreće
ili sudara koji mogu rezultirati smrtnim slučajem ili ozbiljnom
ozljedom.

Upozorenja za navigaciju van ceste
Ako vaš uređaj tvrtke Garmin može predlagati izvancestovne rute
za različite aktivnosti na otvorenom, kao što su biciklizam,
planinarenje i vožnja vozila za sve terene, za sigurnu navigaciju van
ceste slijedite ove smjernice.
• Prilikom donošenja odluka o navigaciji van ceste uvijek se vodite

najboljom procjenom i primijenite zdrav razum. Uređaj tvrtke
Garmin dizajniran je samo za pružanje prijedloga prilikom
navigacije rutom. Nije zamjena za pozornost i ispravnu
pripremljenost za aktivnosti na otvorenom. Nemojte slijediti
prijedloge za rute ako je riječ o zabranjenim stazama ili ako bi
vas one mogle dovesti u nesigurne situacije.

• Uvijek pažljivo usporedite informacije koje se prikazuju na
uređaju sa svim dostupnim izvorima za navigaciju, uključujući
znakove i uvjete na stazi, vremenske uvjete i druge čimbenike
koji mogu utjecati na sigurnost za vrijeme navigiranja. Iz
sigurnosnih razloga obavezno riješite sve nejasnoće ili pitanja
prije no što nastavite s navigacijom i poštujte postavljene
prometne znakove i uvjete.

• Uvijek vodite brigu o utjecajima okoline i rizicima određene
aktivnosti prije no što krenete na aktivnosti na otvorenom te
pazite na vremenske prilike i stanje staze koji bi mogli utjecati na
sigurnost vaše aktivnosti. Obavezno provjerite nosite li ispravnu
odjeću i opremu za vašu aktivnost prije no što krenete po
nepoznatim putovima i stazama.

Upozorenja za navigaciju po cesti
Ako vaš uređaj tvrtke Garmin prihvaća karte ulica i predlaže rute
koje slijede ceste, za sigurnu navigaciju po cesti slijedite ove
smjernice.
• Uvijek se vodite najboljom procjenom i vozilom upravljajte na

siguran način. Nemojte dopustiti da vam uređaj odvraća pažnju
tijekom vožnje i pazite da uvijek budete potpuno svjesni svih
uvjeta vožnje. Vrijeme gledanja u zaslon uređaja tijekom vožnje
svedite na minimum.

• Tijekom vožnje nemojte unositi odredišta, mijenjati postavke ili
pristupati funkcijama koje zahtijevaju duže korištenje kontrola
uređaja. Prije takvih operacija zaustavite vozilo na siguran način
sukladan zakonskim propisima.

• Tijekom navigacije pažljivo uspoređujte informacije prikazane na
uređaju sa svim dostupnim izvorima navigacije, uključujući
prometne znakove, završetke cesta, uvjete na cestama, gustoću
prometa, vremenske uvjete i druge čimbenike koji mogu utjecati
na sigurnost u vožnji. Iz sigurnosnih razloga obavezno riješite
sve nejasnoće ili pitanja prije no što nastavite s navigacijom i
poštujte postavljene prometne znakove i uvjete.
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• Uređaj je dizajniran za pružanje prijedloga prilikom navigacije
rutom. Ne predstavlja zamjenu za pozornost vozača i njegove
procjene. Nemojte slijediti prijedloge ruta ako sadrže
nedopuštene manevre ili bi doveli vozilo u nesigurnu situaciju.

Upozorenja za korištenje u pomorske svrhe
• Vi ste odgovorni za sigurno i oprezno upravljanje plovilom.

Ovaj je uređaj alat koji poboljšava mogućnost upravljanja
plovilom. Uređaj vas ne oslobađa odgovornosti za sigurno
upravljanje plovilom. Izbjegavajte navigacijske opasnosti i nikad
ne ostavljajte kormilo bez nadzora.

• Uređaj koristite isključivo kao pomoć u navigaciji. Uređaj ne
koristite za postupke u kojima je potrebno precizno mjerenje
smjera, udaljenosti, lokacije ili topografije.

• Uvijek budite spremni brzo preuzeti kontrolu nad plovilom. Budite
oprezni u blizini opasnosti u vodi poput dokova, stupova i drugih
plovila.

• Ako uređaj ima mogućnost navigacije, tijekom navigacije pažljivo
uspoređujte informacije prikazane na uređaju sa svim dostupnim
navigacijskim izvorima, uključujući vizualne informacije, lokalne
pravilnike o vodenim putovima i karte. Iz sigurnosnih razloga
uvijek riješite sva neslaganja ili pitanja prije no što nastavite s
navigacijom.

• Ako uređaj koristi karte, elektroničku kartu uređaja koristite samo
kako biste si olakšali upotrebu ovlaštenih vladinih karata, a ne
kao njihovu zamjenu. Službene vladine karte i obavijesti
mornarima sadrže sve informacije potrebne za sigurnu
navigaciju.

Upozorenja za bateriju
This device can use a rechargeable lithium-ion battery or
replaceable alkaline or NiMH batteries.
Ako ne pratite ove smjernice, mogli biste skratiti vijek trajanja
baterije ili riskirati oštećenje uređaja, požar, kemijske opekline,
curenje elektrolita i/ili ozljede.
• Uređaj nemojte izlagati izvoru topline ili ga držati na visokim

temperaturama, recimo na suncu u vozilu bez nadzora. Kako
biste spriječili oštećenja, izvadite uređaj iz vozila ili ga maknite s
izravnog sunca, npr. u suvozačev pretinac.

• Uređaj ili baterije nemojte rastavljati, modificirati, ponovno
sastavljati, bušiti niti oštećivati.

• Uređaj ili baterije nemojte izlagati vatri, eksploziji ili drugim
opasnostima.

• Uređaj ili baterije nemojte uranjati u vodu ili druge tekućine.
• Baterije koje se mogu vaditi nemojte vaditi pomoću oštrih

predmeta.
• BATERIJE DRŽITE IZVAN DOHVATA DJECE.

• Nemojte koristiti kabel za napajanje / prijenos podataka koji nije
odobrila ili isporučila tvrtka Garmin.

• Ako koristite vanjski punjač baterije, koristite samo dodatnu
opremu tvrtke Garmin koja je odobrena za vaš proizvod.

• Baterije zamijenite samo odgovarajućim zamjenskim baterijama.
Upotrebom drugih baterija moglo bi doći do požara ili eksplozije.
Želite li kupiti zamjenske baterije, obratite se distributeru
proizvoda tvrtke Garmin ili posjetite web-mjesto tvrtke Garmin.

• Baterije zamijenite samo odgovarajućim zamjenskim baterijama.
Upotrebom drugih baterija moglo bi doći do požara ili eksplozije.

• Uređaj nemojte koristiti izvan raspona temperature naznačenog u
tiskanom priručniku koji se nalazi u pakiranju uređaja.

• Prilikom skladištenja uređaja na dulje vremensko razdoblje,
skladištite ga u rasponu temperature naznačenom u tiskanom
priručniku koji se nalazi u pakiranju uređaja.

• Obratite se lokalnoj jedinici za odlaganje otpada radi odlaganja
uređaja/baterija u skladu s važećim lokalnim zakonima i
propisima.

OBAVIJEST
Korištenje blizu bilo kojeg uređaja koji koristi zemaljsku
širokopojasnu mrežu na frekvencijama koje su blizu frekvencija koje
koristi bilo koji sustav za globalnu navigaciju (GNSS), npr. sustav za
globalno pozicioniranje (GPS), može negativno utjecati na rad
navigacijskog uređaja. Korištenje takvih uređaja može negativno
utjecati na prijem GNSS signala.
Programi za očuvanje okoliša
Informacije o programu recikliranja tvrtke Garmin te programima
WEEE, RoHS, REACH i drugim programima potražite na adresi 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Izjava o usklađenosti
Tvrtka Garmin ovime izjavljuje da ovaj proizvod udovoljava
osnovnim zahtjevima i drugim relevantnim odredbama Direktive
1999/5/EC. Ako želite pročitati cijelu Izjavu o usklađenosti, posjetite 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Informacije o podacima karte
Tvrtka Garmin koristi kombinaciju državnih i privatnih izvora
podataka. Gotovo svi izvori podataka sadrže neke netočne ili
nepotpune podatke. U nekim državama potpune i precizne
informacije na kartama nisu dostupne ili su vrlo skupe.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.
Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace
any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or
replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
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labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has
occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage
caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered
without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a
product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to
refuse warranty claims against products or services that are
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must
not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of
direction, distance, location or topography. Garmin makes no
warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is longer.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not
responsible for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin
navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset
or other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network
operating on frequencies that are close to the frequencies used by
any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND
Garmin EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY,
OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR
OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION
OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS,
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or
newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or
offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized
dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and
an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of
the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase
for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the
outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to
any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online
auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special offers from
Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not
accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an
original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any
package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by
international distributors for devices purchased outside the United
States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor
provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in
the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin
service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or
Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in
certain areas have a longer warranty period and additional terms
and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty_marine
for more details and to see if your product is covered under the
Garmin Marine Warranty Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or
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replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited
Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under
applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30
Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235
822.
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